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Denise Henderson CLAIMS UNIT -
Office of General Counsel for Ford Motor Company £3
Cogsumer Affairs Division MAY 1 % 199 R :E
300 Remaitearce Ceaiee OFFICE OF THE = 2
Post Office Box 43358 GENERAL COUNSEL / 7 3%
L
Re:  Our Cleats: =
Type of Claim: Products Liability, 1992 Mercury Graed 3
Marquis
Type of Incident: Premiises Fire
Date of Incldent: December ¢, 1995
Location of Incident: Newton County, Mississippi’ REDACTED

Dear Ms. Henderson-

This letter will foliow our rezainer oyl - i

fire that occwrred at their property in Newton County, Mississippi on December 6, 1995.

The point of origin has been traced 1o a 1992 Mercury Grand Marquis that was located
in their garage on the night of the fire. Fire Investigators and associate experts hired by the
Swie Farm Mutual Fire Insurance Compeny confirm peint of otigin. It is our clisms’ fuil
intention to bring a cause of action in tort against the Ford Motor Company for subsequent
damages. '

We request that upon your receipt of this correspondence that you suspend any attempr
at future contacts with our client and please direct any and all communication concerning this
matter directly to me.

. 3000 Rivenchnas 123 Wes Main Sercer #01 Chunch Senest
Suoirg 450 Post Office Booe 527 Proar e Deawer LLID
Birmingham, Alsbema 35244 Dothan, Alshems 38302 Mohike, Alakam: 16633
{205} 9553720 ' 20%) 793- 1555 [20%) 4111700
Faes (2055 085.3730 : Fane: (205) 7938260 Fax: {005} 432-4{ 10

EAS2-822 37272 |



Denise Henderson
May 2, 1996
Page 2
In the coming weeks, we will provide your office with information concerning the vehicle in
question along with initial estimates of damages.

We would enjoy the opportunity to discuss this matter with you in persan. Please
telephone me at 1-800-459-2222,

Sincerely,

CHERRY, GIVENS, PETERS,
LOCKETT & IMAZ, P.A.

AMDav
cc: Rick & Margie Billow

RRB2-929 3137y
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CSQRGO04 . ' MORS iI Comtact History Summsry hy VIN 0472471957 16:19:11 _:
VIN: 2mcm5wﬁ_m- Year: 92 Model: GRAND MARQUIS

To TRANSFER comtact information: Type 'a *T" in the "A" column and Press ENTER
To VIEd contact informacion: Tvpe a "X" in the “A* column and Preas ENTER

Contackt Form/ Lasc ' .
A Numbar Flle ™wpe Open Date Cloga Date Hdlg Date Statua O.R. Customar

P e e e e e el AL L R N N N N M M T —— —— —ih AN S M L 7 T SR M NN M M R e O LR ER SR SRR R oemomnoem T T

- 102703962 ING 09/07/1993 Q90771993 05/07/1992 CLOSED

F1=HELP FA=EXIT F7=FIRST F8=NEXT :
1020 FTRST VIN SUNMMARY SCAEEN DISFLAYRD : . OGDB191.

BLELE SXd—Taty




CE0R00E2 " MORE YT Taquiry ﬂunl:mt . D4/24/1997 16:15139 .
ATLAMNTER 21. Zn/Tr: B3 M/A: CONTACT MBR: 102703962 Opened: 05/07/19932
VIN: 2MECMTSWA Analyat: 7524CW Clogad: 09/07/18523
Last Neme: ' Status: CLOSED

- Title: ' Pirst Name: HI:
Address: ) _
Clty: : ST/ PV: Zip/PC: - cc:
Home Fhone: Businass Phonea: Ext:
Yaar: . . 92 Model: GRAND MARQUIS
Hilaaqge /Km: _ WsD: 05/15/1901
Dealer Name: KNOXVILLE LIN('.'DLH -MERC BSALES CODE: 326242 PEA: 10310
Caugal Coda: SympLoms :

Inqulry Coda: 401 COVERAGE

Morae Cormencs?: N

Follaw Tpti H Comn Type: P Hicro Nbxa Lattar Cods;

. DENMIS FRCM THE DEALERSHIP {ALLED REGARDING THE WARRRNTY. DENNIS SAYS THAT
THE OASIS SCREEN SHOULD SHOW THIS URHICLE IS COVERED BY A 48/50 POWERTRAIN
WARRANTY, NOT THE 36/316 FOR NOST '92 VEHTICLES. CAC ADVISED DENNIS TO CALL THE
DISTRICT OFFICE OR THE BAC.

F1=HELF Fi=EXIT F4=CNTS F5=ADD F&é=UPL FPI9=CLS E'lﬂ—l'.‘RN UP Fll=REGN TP Fl2=INFD UP
0OGDRE191

I053 ARQUEATED CONTALT DYSPLAYRED

BiCit Srp-Zoug




' Laet Name:

CSOR0O010 "' HORS IT Contact Commanta

Bus . Phons:

Home . Phones
Dealar: FENOEVITAE LINCOLN-MERC

' CONTACT NER: 102703362 Date: 09/07/1993
File Typa: I Time: 12:21:27%
Conm  Type: P PHONE Micoro:

BRELE

Commente:

' 0472471897 16:19:49

VIN: 2MECMT 5wsm-

Bxt:
Diet/Reg: 21

analyec Code: 7534CW
Analyse ‘NHame: WONG POSPESHIL
Letcer Coda:

More?: N

DENNTS FROM THE DEALERSHIF CALLED REGARDING THE WARRANTY. DENNIS SAYS THAT
THE OASIS SCREEN SHOULD SHOW THIS VEHICLE IS COVERED BY A 48/50 POWERTRAIN
WARRANTY, NOT THE 36/36 POR MOST ‘92 VERTICLES. CAC AIWISED DENNIS TO CALlL THE

DISTRTCT OFFICE OR THE EAC.

Fl=HELP PFI=EXIT F5=Bﬁb F7=PREV FB=HEKT FI11=CANC LTR Fl2=pPASTC THNFD

0OGDE191

¥




¢soriozi © ' ' woOmE IT Reeall Inguiri | 04/24/1997 16:20:09°

VIN: 2MECH75Wa
Yaar: 92 Modal: GRAND MARQUIS

Build Date: 0471171991
WsD: 05/15/1991

" campalgn Campaign 1864 Camprign Btatua Daalar
Rumber Type Description Scatus ‘Data Coda
94R58 0 OWHER GUIDE FORCED COMPLETION 0370471896  ALITOC

F3=EXIT
I002 REQGUNSTED TNFORMATION DIBPLAYRD : 0aDB191

:




TECLC SZO-ZaYa

" CSOR0024 ' | uMORE TI 0ASIS Toquiry 04724797 15:20:18

vin: + 2vecarswsnill  Yeor: 52 Nodel: GRAND MARQUYS
Hame: .
Racall Descriptilen

. Ccalib: Z21BARDO Build Date:; 04/11/15%%1 2  -———-— ———mm—m—m—m—————oe

Axlea: KOT AVATLABLE Wan: 05/15/15851 O RECALLS
Engine: 4.8L SCHC (MODULAR) )
Trans: AUTOMATTIC OD 4 SPEED ONP Counk: 1]

Message:

ESF INFORMATION: Plan Optlon Explration Slgnature
_ YR - Code Data. Mi/Em Date Rent Daysz Tow Ded

- e T RN - e el W e W W T T R ———

COVERAGE DESCRYPTICH: NO ESF DATA

FI=EXIT : : -
1002 ARQUESTED INFORMATION DIEPLAYED . OGDB191




C5CH140
S

HAME =—> BT
ONMER NAME
STREET ADCR

CITY

ST/PRV: ME CTRY:

BIDEL YEAR

BODY STYLE DESC:

YEHICLE DE3Q

SHIP-TO
FACING
RESPONSIBLE

CA IMIZATIOM
NAVIS STATUS
DEQ DISTRICT
DSEC NOUMBER

92

VEAICLE DATR

INTER VIN => :uzcu?swmnxllllllll

g1 —>

COLLIRSVILLE

21p/FoSTAL coDE N
" PLANT: X

4 DOOR SEDAN LS

+ 1952 GRAND MAROQUIS

DIVISION

3
3
3

DIETRICT ZOME
Ja A 534
a4 023
a2 539

ENGINE TAG CODE ! 2GBOZAB
COMPANY CAR IHD :
FLEET CODE :
FLEET STATUS :

97/04/25 09:23:24

MODEL YR =—2

N/h DATE: 94-12-06
N/A SOURCE: R

SALE DATE: 91-04=12
PRODUCTION DATE: 91-04=11

DEATLER PBZ CODE FCSD RFEGION

45 23

CANPAIGH CDUNTE
TOTAL CAMPAIGNS 1 01
OFEN : 00 CLOSED : 01
ACTIVE: 0l HMISTORY: Q0

Fl=INQUIRY F3=EXIT Fd=G160 FS=G1l50 FO=CONTINUE SEARCH F9=GliC

EAR2-82% 37ama




CSCK1%0 CRMPAIGN YERICLE INFORNATION 97/04/25 09:23:31]

—_—

ENTER CAMPAIGN NUMBER==> 94858  VIN==> 2EcM7sW6N{IEMMMMTIVE OF SEARCH: A
MODEL YEAR: 92 DEFECT: OWNER GUIDE BODY STYLE: 4 DOOR SEDAN LS
NEW STATUS CODE: CANP DIV

1 6
REPATR INFORMATICON: TYPE CODE: _ SUFF CODE :
REPAIR DATE: DEALER P/A: KIT CODE 1 Al
HICRO RERF: CLATM NIM: OAETE DATE H
DELETE REASOM: __ VENDOR N/A INFORMATION:
PESP DEALZR INFORMATION: NEW: _ __  _ THD: MATCH CODE: 4
CURRAENT: 3 22 8§59 ASSIGNED: 94-=12-06 SOURCE: PX BEXTRACT DATE: 94-11-21
whekdw STATOS INFORNATION: #whadran haddddddddd REPRAIR INTORMATTON: Addddikdidhiank
CODE PESCRIPTION DATE TYPE DATE B/A CLATM MICRO# CL SRC
F FORCED COMPLETICH Q&-03=04 B 98=-031-04 AUTOC OL
N FEEILEAEED FOR MAILING 94-11-29
H AWAITING MAILING 94-~11-09

DELETE REASON:

F1=INQUIRY F2=Gl40 F3I=EXIT F5=E130 F7?=FIRET FO=-HEXT FI=-MORE STATU3
Flo=ADDE ETATUS Fll=REVIEE

I0327-M0 MOREN DATYR TO DIAPLAY LPENTaZ




L8CNYI0 NOTIFICATION HRCIPYENT HISTORY 97/04/25 09:23:136

E ] )
. ENTER CANPAIGE MBR —> 94B8&  VIN =>» mﬂrsm
DEFECT : OWNER GUIDE  BODY STYLE DESC: 4 5 18
RESP DEALER : 338534 BEGINNTNG MATIED DATE: 94-12-23
RELEASE DESC : NEW 1SSUE TOTAL ENDING MALLED DATE : 94-12-23
CAMPAIGH DIV : & FLEET CODE: FLEET MGMT LOC CODE:
LAST NAME : BILLOW INITIALS: R
ETREET ADDR1 : RR 1 BOX 120-A
ADDRZ : ST/FRV: MS
CITY  COLLINSVILLE CTRY:
ZIP/POETAL CODE: 39323 N-A SOURCE: R N-A EFF DATE: 94-12-06

da ot By g dode ok ol e dr e de ol T e et ot e i o e oh e v e ol ool vl e ol el i ek v o ok ok i e e el sl ke ek o e o gl e e e e ek oy o e ok k ik ok

RESP DEALER
RELEASE DESC

BEGINNING MAILED DATE:
ENDING MAILED DATE H

CAMPATGH DIV = FLEET CODE: FLEET MGMT LOC COCGES

LAST HAME H INITIALS:

STBEET ADDRL :

ADDR2 : ST/FRV:

CITY : CTRY:

ZIF/POSTAL CODE: N-A SCURCE: H-A EFF DATE:
Pl=INQUIRY 'FI=FXIT Fi=QUIT PFS=3150 F7=FIRST PAGE TFE=NEXT PACE F9=Gl40
I048=LAST PAQE LPENFAZ

ERZ-3ET 37384




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT
FOR THE SOUTHEERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIFPI
JACKSON DIVISICON

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOCMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY and STATE

FARM FIRE & CASUALTY COMPANY PLAINTIFFS
V5. - CIVIL ACTION ND. 3:57cvilOWS
FORD MOQTOR COMPANY DEFENDANT

L E ST TLLIER ST EERE RS R AR R SRR IT IR E R FEE AR S R SR R TR R

DEPCAITION OF WALTER RALFH NEWELL

LR R R TR RN YRER RN RELLESE SRR ARSI RER RS ISR RS RN T

APEFEARANCES WOTED HEREIN

Taken at the instance of the plaintiffs at the
offices of Davia, Goaa & Williame, Jacksaon,
Misaispippi, on Friday, June 19, 1598, beginning at
F:02 a.m.

KEAREN 5. EALL, CSR
Migaisalppl CSR MNo. 119§
Wingtead & Aamacciatena
215 Thompaon Lansa
Jackson, Missiagsippi 35208
Talephone: 601-936-4466

e p—
P S Y o

Y S E N

el




APP E

FOR TEE PLAINTIFFS:
u
MR. BPATRICK F. McALLISTER
ME. REEVE 3. JACCRUS, JR.
Williford, McAlliater & Jacobus
537 Trustmark Buillding
Jackson, Mimsissippi 35241

FOR THE DEFENDANT:

MR. GREGQORY K. DAVIS

Davia, GoAs & Willlams

one Jackson Place, Suikte 925
Jackaen, Missziseippi 33201

. ALSQ PREGENT: Mr. Hevin Lewis
' Mr. Samual Williford
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(Witness sworh.)

MR. McALLIZTER: This {ie the depgagition of
_aing taken purguant ko notice undser
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure in Cause
No. 31:97z2v3iloWe.

WALTER RALPE NEWELL.
having heen duly aworn, was examined and testified
aa follows:
EZAMINATION
EY ME. MCALLISTER:

g. ‘' Would you state your name for the record.

». I
- _dc you want Lo read and sign

your deﬁuaitian?
A I'1l]l remserve thar untril the and of the
depoaition.
Q. All right. You'‘ra going ta lat us know? ~
A. Yaah. -
0. GOkay. You'wvs had ypur daposition taken
befare? |
A, Yam, I hava.
2] Ecw many times, do you think?
A Mgra than 150.
Q. Ckay. I'm not going to give you all the

etandard instructldonz that we normally giwve
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4
daponeiits and thesa about, you know, you let me know
if you don’t understand my queation and anawer yas
or no, all that =mork of stuff, Qlay?

A. Right.

Q. And you‘ve been chraough chat before?

A. Yes, L Bhava.

d. It'as my understanding chac you have baen
hired by Ford Mgtor Company to assist them in the
cauge and origin of an automobilie firs Ehar occurred
on December 5, I bellieve, 1935. I8 that right?

A. "I believe that's correct, yeah.

Q. I‘ve bmen providad with your CV, and I‘d
like te ask you a couple of guestions.

MR. MzALLISTER: Let's have thig marked as
the firat exhibic.

{Exhibic No. 1 marked.)
MR, McALLISTEE: -

Q. I hand you what'’'s been marﬁed ag Exhihie 1.
And ae I undaratagd ic, thakt_consistz of fcur pages
summarizing your experlence and background and then
a listing of cases in which you have givern live
testimony at trial, as I underatand it. Ia that
right?

A. Yeah. There‘s both live teatimony and

depasition Eeatimony in thia lisc.
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g, oOkay.

A, And it’3 set ouk differencly, but you’'re
norrect. This was prepared in reapense to the
Federal Rules,

0. All right. HNew, is your listing of case
teatimony and livae testimony gurrent as of today?

F. och, I doubt that. In fact, this may have
been radone juat recently and put in a different
order.

a. ¥ou gok ancther copy?

A. 'I don't -- not with me, but I'n sure --
there’s probably one in my office. [ know my office
manager was working on this.

0. Can you get s=omebody to fax us ona?

F Frabakbly.

MR. McALLISTER: . Can we take a bhreak and
get them to fax a curreant copy? —

A Let me call her right quici.

{Off the record.) . _
MR. McALLISTER: |

Q. While we'ra waiting faor your updated case
and depopition tezatimony to be faxed to ua, let me
just ask you a couple of questians about your
resums. Aa I understand it, you are the president

of Newell Investigativa Services?

EAR2-32% 317298
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A. Thatrs right.

Q. And what does Newell Invesgtigative Services
do?

a, It'3 a fire invastigation company.

Q. All right. Is it limited tg firma?

A Tea,

Q. Okay.

A. That’a all we do.

2. All righe.

A. Firm-ralated cagas. Now, you can't just
gay fire, but avary casme we work on is invelving
fire momewhat.

g. All right. As I understand it, yaou say in
your CV that you've handléed mare than 3,000 cases
involving structures, heavy sgquipment, wvehicles,
airplanes, and watar crafrca?

F. Probably more than 4,000 naw.

q. Ckay. Whak percentage of éhat is
automobila firea? ) -

A. Cvar 50 percent.

Q. Okay. HEas that increased over time?

A. Yaah. In the last 19 or 15.y=arn, it hasz,
treamendously.

Q. And would you say today that you’'ra doing

50 percent vehigle Eires?

ERG2-325 37381
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. Probably more than thakt.
Sixty percent? Sevsancy --
Sixty --

-- percent?

-~ €5,

2 @ 0D B 0 i

Okay.
A, Fersonally, I‘m probably doing 75; bhut the
company is probably running about 40, &5 parcanc.
Q. 2o yours perscnally, you do 73.
A I -~ I would chink that*d be true, yeah.
G. "COkay. What percentage of yvour busineas in

the lagt three ymars has been for Ford Motor

Company?

A. Qf my -- of the company business, it was --
I'm enly -- I can only guega. [ don't know the
angawer tc that, but -- and I can cnly give you an

approximate on that anyway. Company business, it'd
probably rum 15, 20 parcent. .

Q. And what abpub yours parsonally?

A. Mine personally, pfnbably run 25 or 30
percent .

Q. OQkay. Ars you the sole owhar of NIS?

A I am now,
Q. Qkay. You have any enployses?
A b4 T-

ERD2-32% IT382
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Q.
A.

How many eoployses do you have?

I have & full-time office manager, one

full-time investigacor, and tws part-time

inveatigatorsg.

. All right. Do you hold any licenses?

A. Yap.

¢G. And what licenses do you hgldy

A. Eold a private inveatigakbors licange in mhe
state of Gaorgla and South Carclina.

0. Dkay. You're neot a regiatered angineer?

A. "Ho, I'm nok.

Q. Ckay. Do you have any trailning aa an

mlectrical engineer?

A
Q.
A.
o.
A.
q.
Company?
A.

Q.

Ha.

Any education as an electrical engineer?
Well, an -- not aep an esnginear.

That’'a my gueation, aeg an e=nginesar.

No ., -

Ckay. You own any. gtock in Ford Motor

Ho. I wish I did.

You drive a Ford?

Yaa, I do.

Ckay. Whakt kind of Ford do you driva?.

I have a "98 Crown Vic and a 95 F1l50,.

ERS2-825 27383
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Q. I realize that we’'rs waiting teo geat your
updared case tastimony delivered Lo ug, but would
You lock at a copy of the cne that you have right
now that's bDeen marked 33 Exhibit No. 1.

A. Uh-huh. I got it.

Q. Okay. When I looked at thia, it appeared
to me that gince 19%5, of the listed trial
teatincnies, 13 of those --

A. Where yau at?

Q. Caae LCegtimony.

A. "Ch, you're under cssa testimony. OCkay.
Actually, the CV and the cass teatimeny wers stapled
together for some reaszon, but they‘re actually
gaparate. I don‘t know why they'rs attached. It's
two differesnt things. OCkay.

Q. From 1995 through Ethe cases listed, you've
lisced 13 erial testimoniea? -

A Frobably.

Q. Thirtean for Ford apd 2 totcal af 20.

A Yaah, probably.

Q. and that’d be about a two-toc-one ratls. Is
thak correct?

A. Yeah.

Q. 82 of the casea that have actually gone to

trial in which you've been hired aa an axpart,
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10
two-thirdas of those have been for Ford in the laat
couple of years.

A According Le your numbers you just read,
that'd be right. I've never c¢outited them, but --

Q. All right. 1Ia the listing that'a being
faxed to us -- will that deacribe the causs of
action in each of theme cameg?

A, It should, a3 best we had as ko what the
allegatieon was.

2. All right. Tha way you have the caae
teatimony listed -- juat for sxample, the very first
one im Hebert wversus Ford Motor Company?

A. Right.

Q. Doea that indicate that you were rekained
by Ford HMetor Company?

A. Well, it dcesn't say at all, bBut I know I

wasa.

Q. OCkay. In sach of ths casué listed in which
Ford Motor Company is listed am a party, were you
retained by Ford Motor Company?

A Yeo.

g. oOkay. And that would ba --

b, I have not teatified againat Pord, if

thak‘s what vaou’re going ke ask me.

. Yealh, that 15 what I'm aaking.
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A. Na, I haven'ct.

Q. Okay. And thakb waould be true for the
depositicne as well.

A That'a correct.

Q. All right. Wall, I‘ve Jot Zome gquestiong
ghout. theae caaes, bucr I will wait until we get your
-- the updated verzion, which may help you remember
some of thesme thipnpgs a little bit mors,

A. Okay.

Q. Would you tell me, just in general, the
stepa you take as a cause and origin investigator in
conducting a fire investigation 9f a fire similar ko
that at igaue heres.

A, If you're talking abkout invelving a
consulting type investigakion in -- on a caze
gimilar te thia, I can; or I can kell you how I
would do it if I got it originally.

Q. Hell, tell ma how you waulé do it
ariginally. . -

A. Originally, if I raceived an aasignment as=
in -- from Skate Farm Inaurance Company, for
ingtance, I would conduct -- I meat likely would be
chargad with <onducting an origin aod causa
invearzigation. That origin and cause investigation

would not only ipneclude the fire sScene, 1t would
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include an intarview with any fire fightera that --
that T eguld laocate= chat were present at the scene,
loecal investigatora, the person that discoverad Lhe
fire and/ox the owners. and in this case, ikt wauld
be one and the same, the residanta and the psaaople
that discovered ic.

Q. Okay. What exactly would you do in
conducting your investigation?

A, In what way? What part of it?

a. Well, your examlnaticn of the fira scene.
Let*s gtart with that,

&, HWall, in a fixe scene, I would uge aeither
the reverse or procesa of mlimination method and use
it hagically as sat out in NFPA 321. I would --
first and foramost, I would decide what was needed
for the inveatigation. I would then puk tagether
the invaestigation in my own mind or in writing, -
whatever I need to; put togethar **-the eguipment
together I nesded to use +- gameras, clothing,
ahovels, whataever i= naeded -- decide what facts
neaded to be gathered 38 bto statementa and
interviewe. And then once I did the scene, [

probably would da it in the revarss mechod, which I

know Jimmy Vickers doas toa.

2. all right. Tsll me what*g the revarae

ERG2-025 37387
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mathod.
F g REeverse methoed is the methoad that'a usad
probably mors than any wmethod in -- in the world, in

that you begin ak the peint of leaat damage and
investigste fire backwarde, in reverse. 1It'a called
the proceas of elimination alac. ¥You inveatigate
the fire back ta the area of heavieat damage or the
area of origin aa you can establiah; but on tha way,
you’'re eliminating or involving any other cause.
Any heat producing devices have to be examined,
noted, afhd eliminate=d.

Once you'‘re in the area of origin, then vou
-- it becomes a much more detailed investigation ana
to gatting down to the point of origin and hopefully

tha causa.

Q. Let me --

A. That’'s not alwaysd true, but it -- hopefully
ic ia, -

Q. Let me interrupt you for a gecond. 5o you

would uae goma aort of dirscticnal method from the
polot of le=ast damage back? Is that carract?

B That'= righkt.

Q. All right. And how would you -- mo you
would look Eor an arem that wam not burned at all,

Correct?
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A. No, you can‘t -- somatimes vou don’t have
thoge. Socmetimes you'rye not blesasd with that.
Bomatimes you have to go ta the lea=t damagsd area,
but there may be fire damage there,

Q. All right,

A. And you have to have a baginning and ending
point. It's not a shotgun effect you use in fire
ipvestigations.

Q. Ckay. What 4o you look for in tracing the
steps badk to the point of megat damage?

A. "Well, you're -- vou're reading burn
patterna, charring, fire damage, fuel lcad, wind
directicn, all sorts of things. Thera's ne ons
indicator. There'a many indicators. One indicator
cnly tells you there'as cone thing happened, but it
takes it 2l]l put together to tell you what happened.

2. Okay. In a consulting, ims -- would that —
summarize how you would ge about a éeverae metched LE
you were criginally hired?

A. Yea. And --

Q. Ckay.
AL -- when you -- when wa talk about
congulting, it'a -- cEhese type cages are when I'nm

called in and I may oot have a fire acsne I can look

at. It may ba deatroyed or it may be repairad, or

ERD2-92T 37389
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it jupt may be weathered and exposed to the point
that 1t*s destroyed so bad I can‘t do anything wich
it. And at tEhat poinkt, you use all tha infgrmaticn
avallable in the file, including previous reporta,
othar investigators’ informaticgn and photaographs,
anything you can gat.

Q. aAnd that’'s what you did in this cass.

A. That’'s all I could deo in thia case.

Q. Ckay .

A, I did have a flre acene -- I den't want ko
sandbag you. I did have a fire scene and I had a2
vehicle, but they were of no help at all.

£. ©Okay. Were the photograpbhs taken by Kr.
Vickers immediately following the fire acene
helpful?

A They were scmewhat informatiwva, but they
waran't helpful as to determining cause of tha fire,

Q. Why not? -

A. Well, photographs are made from the eyea of
the photographer; and I naed to peraonally look at
the whole car, bacause I may undsaratand thes osr
hetter than Jimmy. I don't know.

Q.- Or waras. -

A, Or worse, one of the bEwo; but eithar way,

the fair ghake iz to get tn look at the car in thak

ERd2-228 31740q
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kind of conditicn and be able to read the patterns
in my own mind and -- and examine it to give it ths
-- the whole -- whola fair pictura.

. Forr the cames listed on the caase tagtimony.
do you know if Ford hired you on a consulting bhaaia
or an original basis for those cases?

A, I'd have to go through each one
individually ko tell you thak. I -- and I may or
may oot know now it‘s been so many years, but a let
of tham are post-impact fires and --

"MR. McCALLISTER: Is that the documents?
Let's gae what we’'ve gob.

MR. DAVIE: I was golhag to make four copies
of them.

MR. McALLISTER: Okay.

A. Bu: probably guite a few of them’'s going teo
ba consulting type cases.
MR. McALLISTER:

Q. Okay. The majority would ke coneulting?

A. T don‘t know. You'res putting worde in my
mouth. I said praobably. I den’'t know what they
area.

Q. Well, would your detailed summary raflact
thag?

. Coald, yeah,

ERiZ-02% 37421
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o. Clay.

A. BSome of them are going to ba claims that
came in early and I got to look at early on.

Q0. All right. Let me just aak you in general
what atepsa you would take in inveatigating an
automnbile fire where the eyewitnegses to the firs
state that the car had bean parked for at leaak
aight hours and that they wiktnessed the car burning
under the hcod in a apeclific area.

A. We.l, there's no queation of what I would
do. EByawitneas teatimony ia important; but
ayawltnese teatimony =of a layman 1s impeortant only
to the axtent that they polnt you to whare you're
going, but wou still would net change your way of
ilnvegtigating. You still would begin at -- ae --
you follow -- train&# fire inveatigatoras have an
egtabliahed SOP, If they're smart, and they £fgllaow
an accepted method.” And even with ;yewitneaa
teatimony, ihe worast migbake_you can make is go
straight Eq where an =yveyitness teold you something
happenad, because you then have tunnel vigion and
you‘ra not giving the -~ the whole picture the --
tha owvarall look that it should get. No, I wouldr'k
change my way of doing it at all --

Q. Hell -
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A. -~ amaymn in a car Eire,

G. Qkay. Let's take a car fire that’szs been
elitting for a number cof hours before the fire., What
difference deoea it make if the car would be aicting
there for a numb=er of hours in determining the cause
and corigin of the fires

A. In that it would be -- you would have
eliminated -~ as far ag tha car ltself goaa, you
would be eliminating a fuel leak f£ire, for instanca.
¥You would be eliminating a hot surface ignition
fire, and you would bs narrawing it down to most
likely -- if 1t's in the car alcone, you would be
narrowing it down to -- 1t would have to be an
en=rgized scurce, =much as electrical.

Q. Okay.

A. Ic's tha only thing you would have left.

Q. S0 that would bes --

A. Or arson. =

-Q. Okay. So what Wwe'’ra talking about 1ia
either a human dct or a fire caused by an electrical
malfunction of gome kind.

A. That‘s the only ignition sources you have
laft, yeah.

Q. okay.

A. And I -- I -- and I amphasize 1f it's the
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car we're talking about and ic's not in the area of
the car caused by something else.

Q. That‘a right. We're talking about in the

Ccar.

A, Righk.

Q. Okay. What weight would you give te an
eyewitness -- again, wa’ra =peaking just in genseral

terme. But what weight would you give ko an
syewitness who concludsed or who testified that the
fire waa only in thea car, under the scenaxio we'zre
just dessribing here?

A. Well, itfa -- ity good weight as to what
paople acstually a=e. But what pecple actually aes
have top be verified by your investigation. TIE ain't
the othar way around. ¥You -- you -- the -- you
should never take their information juat to varify
your invegtigation, period. You should do your own
invegtigation ko wverify what they'vé told you. And
their way -- I mean, their -: there’s no queation
that eyewitneas iaformdtion is important. It's when
you diaragard it ig when you get atepped on,.

{off the record.)
ME. McALLISTER:
Q. Mr. Newell, we'wve been provided with your

updated case teatimony and deposition testimony.
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ME. McALLISTER: We'll mark this as the
next axhibkit in kthiz casas.
{Exhibit No. 2 marked.}
A, Wa might ought Ee ataple this thing
together mince it’s one exhibit.
ME ., McALLISTER:

q. - we marked your case testimony

and deposition testimony aa Exhibit No, 2. Let me

just ask you a couple of questions about soma of
chega cages. On the first page of your cage
teaptimony, in the casa stylad H=bert versus Ford
Motor Company, that was a case in which you were
hired by Pord Motor Company. Ie that right?

A That's right.

(o8 And did the plaintiffs allege thak 2 Ford
autcmobile burned up as a reault of a defect in the
wiring harnesa? -

AL Y;a.

Q. Ckay. What was your conclusion in that
caga?

- Thare waz a shert in a wire cn a fire
department radio installed by Mr. Hebert, and iL was
& Ranger pickup.

Q. Ckay,

F And that's whera tha fire astartad.

ERB2-825 3740w
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Q. And you concluded that there was no defesct
ar no negligence on the part of Ford Motor Company

as part of your inveatigation?

aA. Yeah. It was affermarket wiring thar was
actually shorted and not the -- any of the factory
wiring.

qQ. All right. ©On the sacocnd page, you've got
listed a caae from the Southern Diastrict of Qhio,
Stanley [(mic) versu=s Ford Maotor Company.

F That's --

. A garage firm?

F Scalmey.

Q. S5talay. Pardon me. Stalay.

A. Right.

Q. Thank you,

A. Braley.

Q. Ztaley. A garage fire. -
A, Tharc'a xright.

Q. Do you recall why Ford Motor Company wae

gued about a garage fire?

A. Well, a garage firsa 1s what 1t really was.
These are cames that I went back -- the allagation
wasa it was an electrical fire. It turned ¢ut to be
a garage fira. The fire actually astarted in the

gartage, and the jury found that it did too,

ERB2-P2S 37485
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Q. Okay. But the plaintiffs contendad that it

wag an electrical fire in a Ford auvctomgbile?

A. In a Lincaln Town Car.
o. Lincaln Tawn Car?
A. UTh-huyh,

Q. What did they allege the defect waa?

;. It wa= a3 manufacturing def=ct in that they
allaged a .wilizre, that they couldn’'t even tell us
where thae wira went, was pinched when the innar
fendar well was inatalled at the bulkhead and the
wire was pinched between the two.

Q. And they -~ their sxperts -- Che
plalntiffe’ experts in that case concluded it was an

elactrical fire originaking -~

A. Right.

a. -- in the automobile?

A. Right. -
Q. How did volil reach the cnnciuainn ir wam a

garage fira ag oppoaad te a fire originating in the
dutomobila?

A Well, first off, we -- wé reached it by the
fact that the car contained no burn patterns from an
interiocr fire. It was all from exterior entering
through the right front wheel wall. Their own

photographs ahowed the fire originating in items

ER32-82% 37407
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atgred -- in a battery charger and agme gther icems
that ware stored directly adijacent to the car,

Q. Okay. For the Hebert case, wers you hired

en a congulting basias?

A. Yaa.
0. 5o that wam after tha face?
A. Yug.

Q. Qkay. And did you have the fire scen= and
the automobile Lo examine at that poinkt?

A, Mothing.

Q. "Ckay. And the Stalay case, ware you hired
on a coneulting bazlsy

. I had the wvehicles, yeas3,

Q. Gkay. And how much after che fire did you
examine the automobile? |

A, I don't remember. Within a year.

0. All right. The next case you've gob listed
iz Hoffman versuz Ford Motor Ccmpuné.

A, rRight. . -

2. and yourve got that listed a=z a garage Eire
as well?

A. Right. 9tarted in a garbage can wheare hot
ashes from the firaplace had been dumped that day.

0. OQkay. And why was Ford Motor Company sued

in chat cagm?

Epd2-02n 37428
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A. Wel], today I still -- I -- thay -- thay
came up first wikth a -- a cool-down fan syatem, than
Ehey came up with an ABS 3ystem. And it was all
elactrical, but they had three differsnt reamana
hefore L was over with; and then -- Court of
Appmals threw 1t oukt, the whele thing. Wenk up an
gpoliation issue to the Court of Appeals.

Q. S0 the Jury found for the plaintiffg?

A. It never want to jury trial. It -- khime ia
in Minnesoka. And don't ask me how it all works,
but it went =-- thers was & -- w& had a hearing
before the judge, testimony hearing, on spoliation.
And then it went up to Court cof Appeals, and the
Court of Appeals threw the whole case ouk.

Q. All right. Let's juat talk abouk thia a
lictle bik. I want ko make sure I underatand. In
the Hoffman cassa, the plaintiffs alleged that thare
was an electrical fire. Ia that cnfrect?

A. Right. _ .

Q. Okay. And you concluded it waa not an
elactrical fire, but ratcther a fire arising from
ashezg from a fireplace.

&, Yas, that were placed in a rubber trash can
against the front bumper of the car.

Q. All right. And were yvou hired an a

EARZ-23% JT42
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consulting baais in that case?

A. Iex=.,

Q. Ckay. And you gay it went up to the Court
of Appeals on the apoliation isaue. WwWhat do you
mean by that?

A. That‘a a1l I can tell you. I'm naot a
lawymr.

Q. Dkay. Well, what do you mean by the
gpoliaticn issua?

A. Spaliation issue cam= down as a result of
the inmu¥rance carrier had hired an attorney; and
prior to Ford being put on notica, the houses was
deatroyed, sven after an attoroey was on board. And
Wi ware navar glven a chance to even look at the
houaa. And Ford was put 9n nokice gome 30 days
aftar the house was deatroyad.

Q. okay. Well, waz parxt of your conclusion -

that you could not reach a determination as to the

cause and origin of the fire?

A. That didn t hatva anyching co do with ie. I

" @daid all the time it was the trash can.

Q. Ckay. So --
A. That the fire originated in the trash can.
Q. The epcliation iasue had no effact on your

opinion.

EROZ-A2% 37418
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A. {Sheok head negzatively.} I -- no. I had
an cpinion, but I believe I could have proved it
without question had I been able o se= the houaas,
becanaes none of the investigators had even sxamined
and aaked about the trxaah canz, and than it came up
in atcatements later,

Q. Let me jusat ask you & gueatien., In thia
caea, you have asserted that "Thera is no protection
of the evidence and exfeoliaticn is involved, in my
opinicn.®

A. "It shauld bha spcliatien.

Q. Spoliation. QOkay.

A, Yaah.

q. Did you reach that sane opinion in the
Hoffman cage?

A IHO.

0. Okay. The-aae liated on Novambsr
18, 1995, iz that thg HEame cage? .

A. Yaah. i -

0. Oleay.

A. Where are you at? In depoaiticnse?

g. ¥e. I'm on the same page.

A Well....

Q. You gee it down thare on the same page?

A ¥eah. T don't know -- wa Wwant -- wa want

ERG2~228 37411
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in to testimonial cype hearinga more than once on
thig. I don't know why that’'=z on there twice. 1
think the ﬁnvember lath should be the right one,

a. Okay. Bvery placde you've got ligted -- far
example, on the Quean City Fooda case, hydraulic
fire, i= that the conclusicno that you reaached? Doesg
that re=flact the conelusaion you raached?

A. Yax.

a. kay. Mot necegaarily whac the plainkiff
aliegad, but what you concludad.

A. “Right.

Q. Okay. Well, the other Ford Motor Company
gasmB on the seccnd paga, was there any allegation
that the fire wag alactrical in origin?

A, Ha.

Q. Qkay. ©On thea third page, beginring with
the Wasilik case, wars there any allegation= in the
caasqa llesting Ford that the fire waé electrical in
arigin? ; -

A Ma, none of thése arms,

Q. And I'm not going to g9 any further back
than that, I realize it‘a hard for -- you do a lat
of work and it'a hard bto remember all themae cases
dating back to l1980-whatever, but let’'d turn to your

depoaition =Eummaries.

BR22-32= 37412
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A Okay. You're going to m=e a lot of the
Same cDes over again.

Q. On May 14, 19%8, you apparently teatified
for Ford Motor Company in & cage filed by Anita
Evana. Is thak right?

A. ¥Yaus.

Q. And_a.llege.d that & fire wa=
cauaed by a faulty ignition switch. Is that
correct?

A Yen.

Q. " And what conclusmion did you reach in that
Cade?

A It wa=s a ground fire caused by exhaunzst -~

catalytic converter aystem.

Q. Okay. Were you hired on a consulting
baala:
A, ¥Yag. That -- I testified live in that one

teg., I don’t know why ahe’s got ic‘an depcaiticn
but daesn't have it on live btmsabtimony.

g. Do you know if Ford --

A, HWall, I kngw why. I know why., I aee it’'s
May l4th. I jwat tegtified in Ehis caae laat
Manday.,

Q. Ch, okay.

A, That's why ifcra --

EAB2-925 3T413
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Q. Thie iz pretty familiar then.

© A, Yeah.

Q, This 18 pretty familiar then. Did the facot
that ygur conclusion was that 1t was a ground fire
canded by the catalytlc ¢onvarter aystem -- would
that have reliaved Ford of liabilicy in chat caszav

A. It would have.

Q. And why is that?

A. Bacause chere's a warning againsgk it,
nunbear one; ang aumbar two is it’s an accidental
fire= that -- 1t'a not a dezign defectc. It’a not
even a4 manufacturing defact, Cakalytic convertera
-- there’s warnings in all owner's manuals abaout
driving in dried grasa and parking in the atuff
becanse ¢f the high temperaturas.

Q. Okay. You alsg teakifisd on Hay 4 for Ford
in a case filed by Brown Company Agricultural. Is
that righe? -

A. Right. . -

. And Erown Company also alleged a faulty
ignicion ewltch?

A. Right. Brown County.

Q. Brown Countyv

A, Yeah. That'ms --

Q. Ckay.

ERRE-323 37414
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A. -- Brown Counky Agricultural.

Q. Okay. What congclusmicon did you rsach in
that case?

A. Well, they recovered Ehe ignition switch
and there’'a nothing wrong with the ignitcion switch,
but I don't know what caused the fire, I don‘t even
know whers the fire hagan.

d. 8o you determined it wa= not a faulky
ignition ewitceh, hﬁt you made no epinion as to what
the cause of the fire was.

2. - (Bhook head pegaLtivaely.)

a. Okay. Why did you conclueds 1t was net the
faulty igniclion awiteh?

A. Eemcause I was -- I was one 0f the leaders
of the inveatigative tapk force for ignition swlceh
firea in 1995, and I was one of the leaders that
étudied tha ignition ewitch fires, and I kpnow whabt
I'm looking for when I look for an ignitian awltch
fire. 1 know the earmarks and I know the damagas
that are gaused by ignitieon switch, and thare was
nothing wrong with this ignition gwitch.

Q. But fBrawn County had an expert that
concluded it was an ignltion awleck £ire?

A. - (Modded head affirmatively.) Yeah.

Q. Okay. And you juat diasagre=d with hia

ER22-42% 37418
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A.

I've never agresd with the man an anything.

This particular --
This particular expert.

Well, who waa 1it?

tTh-huh.

Wharas 18 - out of?

Minnasota.

" Okay.

I'm not trying to be smart: but if you

don’t want &n anawer, don't a8k ®a3 a questicon

beacausgs I answer them, I guarantea you.

Q.

That'e what I'm lecking for, an answer to

all my gueetiona.

A.
a.

to know.

know.

Q.

Okay.

¥You’'re goihg to tall me averything I want

Right? . -

Yeah, Some thing= you might not want to

Soma thingas I might not want to know,

Second page.

A.

Q.

Dkay.

-Do you recall that cage?

1

EAR2-925 27418
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A.

a.

A. ¥Yeah, I --

Q. It‘'a alap --

A. ~=- remember it well,

Q. -- an alleged ignition awitch fira. 1Ia
that --

A. Uh-huh.

Q. -=- gorreckt?

A. Right.

Q. "And I take it you concluded 1t was oot an
ignition gwitch fire.

A. I cculd not make a concluglen on ie. This

cade was settlad.

0. Okay. Well, did you rendar a report?

A, No. I gave a depesitioen.

g, Okay. And in your deposition, as I -
underatand it, you touldn‘t determiﬁe ona way or the
other?

A. I couldn’t make a determination on it
pariod.

Q. okay. Why not?d

A, Too much damage to everything.

Q. At Locke, 1997, that’'s aleo an allaged-

ignition switch f£ire? I=2 that correct?

ER2-22% 37417
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1 A. Right.

p 2. Okay. And what was your conclusion reached
3 in that casea?

4 A. I don't really remembar what that -- I

o} ramambar whara Locka was, but I don’t remamber all

6 the story on Locke. I can’t guite anawer thar

7 guaation.

8 - Q. Tou ﬁ;n’t recall what your report waa?y

3 A. Ho. It wam in Jack=on, Tennesaesa, jia {he
10 only thing I can remember about that case.

11 g. ' Okay. Yau alao have n-liated.

iz That dossn’t have a eype of fira. Do you ragall

. ) 13 what, type of firs that wae?
14 A. Ho. The only reagon -- we only knaw,
15 according to our books, that I had given a

14 daposition in it. We don’t have the file anymore.

17 Q. All right. You hawve a _ ligted

1le without 4 cause. Do you know what I;':rpe. of Fire that
13 wag? _ -

20 A. Tea.

21 Q. What type of fire was that?

a2 A. That waa a lady that hit a4 trea, That was
b 3 a poat-colllision firwe.

24 Q. Poat-colliaion flre?

25 A. ({Nodded head affirmatively.)
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Q. On the next page, you have a _isted
that you gave a depoasition on September 23, 195§,
for an alleged electrical fire.

A. Right.

Q. What was the plaintiffras allegations in
that caae?

A. The allegation was it was an electrical
fire causad by a abort at the wiring te the EEC
module in &4 Lingceln Town Car, when, in fact, it was
a fire that originated in a wall ocutlet bahind a 7V
about thieae fast Erom the car on the othar side of

the wall from the garage.

. Was this on a conaulting baais?
A. Yas.
Q. Okay. How did you reach the conclusion

that the fire actually criginated in the house
rather than the automcbile?

A I had the house Lo look at-and the car both
in that one in good -- in great gondition. And the
inveetigator on the other =mide waa a guy that used
toc work for me.

Q. Okay. Who wasm that?

. xie name ia [INEEEEEEEE
Q. HWhat wa- conclusion?
A.

He thought it wag alactrical, Juat inaide

ERX2-B28 3741D
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the vehicle gn phe paggenger side.

Q. Okay. Do you know what happenesd te that

cage?
A, IL was mettled for =ome amall amcunt juat
prior to going into the rourtrocom. I don't remember

what it waa,

Q. ¥ou alsoe hava a _istad whera

you were repregenting Chrye=ler.

A. Right.

Q. Do you recall that case?

A. "Ymah. I repregented Chryaler on that case.
0. Qkay.

A. Mo, I‘'m morry. I represganted the plaintiff
in that cass.

Q. You represented che plaintiff in that case.

A. Yeah, I represamanted the plaintiff in that

CARE .

Q. Ckay. Let’a calk about that case for a

minuta. -
A. Ygah. That burnt a bouas= down.
Q. Burnad a hovae down. Similar to what wa

have in this caa=,

MR. DAVIS: Object to the form of the

question.

ERA2-A2% 374298
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a- Ia that ¢orrect?

A. I don‘t agrme that the car burnsd the housse

down in this one neceasarily; but it was a cags

whers the Chryaler actually did burn rche houas dawn,
yas.

Q. What we've got in thia case ia a car being
burnad up and a house beipg burned up. Correck?

A. We have them both burned, right.

Q. That's what you had in the Shirley Brown
cage?

A. " Ymah.

Q. okay. Tall me what you had f£o look at in
that caae.

A. I had a house still smoking whan I got
thare in fact, but --

. Okay.

A. Had a house burn down cut in the ecouakry.”
Car was still 1ln podition, no dehrié bhad besn

remcved. I got to do the full nine yards on that

casa.
G- And you were hired by the plaintciff in that
caga’d
i I waa hired by their insurance carrier
coriginally.

0. And jit’'a net unusual for the ineurance

EAD2-925 37421
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carrisr to hirem a cauda and origin immediately afcar
tﬁﬂ fire. 1Is that carréct?

A I'va made a lot of money from ingurance
companies doing that --

Q. And thac'a --

A == in my career,

Q. And that'a mxactly what Mr. Vickars did in
this cage.

A Yea, it ia.

Q. okay. Do vou know Mr. Vickera?

A. "FEnown him for over 20 years.

Q. Okay. Iz ke a good cauass and origin
investigater?

A Ea‘s = goged man.

racord. )

Q. Juat bafsra we broke, I asked you about Mr.
Vickers, and you said ha was 2 gand-man. Ia he a
good cauge and eorigin inveatigater, ia my question?

A. Aa far as I'm concerzmed, he’a a Very
compatent cause and origin inveatigator.

Q. Okay.

A, -and I don't always agree, but I

respec [

Q. He #aid pretty much the same about you.
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A. We've heen frieﬁds a2 long time.

Q. Lat‘s go back l:n_ for a
minute. How did vou determine that the fire in thar
Chrysler originated in the wiring harnessz

A, By doing a completa origin and cauma
inveatigation and bringing it down right to that
peint. I aleo -- aftar doing my origin and cauas in
getting to that point, I alao relied on witneas
information and the hliatery of the vehicle as well.

Q. Okay. Well, what led ¥ou to conclude it
was a witing harneas Eire?

A. Well, all my burn patterns led straight sut
of that arsa behind the glove box in the inaktrument
panel aasembly of this Chrysler cutward and upward
and into the wall of the house right adjacent to it
and into the attic overheaad. 2And the fire apread
from there throughout the remainder of the -
structures. -

Q. What did Chryslar conteand was the cause and
erigin?

A, Well, they must hava conadluded what I did
becausa chey pald cff the whola thing.

Q. Do you koow 1if tChey hired a cause and
origin investigator or not?

T

A, They had enginesra., They had a lot aof

ERA2-328 37473
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pecple look at it. I den't know if they ever had a
C&0 parson look at it.

Q. Do you know what they concluded cone way or
the othear?

A, Ho.

Q Okay.

A I know they satbtled 1t.

e I Ekelimave --

A, I gave a deposition hefore they asttlad it,

though.

. "I beliave we've already digcusaad tha
Hoffman cage. You also tcestified live in that case.
Is that righer

A I teatifiad sevaral times :r'.n.- That
thing want over and over and over again.

Q. Okay. And the reat of the Ford Mocaor
Company casea liasted on the second page -- pardon me
-~ the third page of your deppsitinﬁ listing, were
any of those fires alleged tg be slectrical by the
plaintiff?

A Bazzoni.

g Well, it's not eon that page.

A, Which page ar= you on?
Q

. I'm on the mame page we weares on with

ERd2-02% 37424
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Q. -~ which is the third page. Por aexamplae,
on Farmereg Insurance, you've gok coolant fire
listed. A2 I understand it, that’'az your concluaion,
not necesssarily what the plaintiff allegead.

Coxrrect?
A Right. They -- they alleged a gascline

leak. I remember thak one. Thakt'a a motor home

fire.
Q. Okay.
A. "~ Thare’s no other alectrical on that page.
Q. Ckay.

A. Etaleay wa'va a2lraady talkad abour.

d. Okay. Platesau Energy?

A. ok, veah.

Q. Lett'a talk about that cage for a gecond.

A. That nne waa an electrical fire, but ic was
in a different =et &f circumstanc:n.than che
allegations, . -

3. What were the allagaticna?

A. Allegation wap it was a wiring harneas that
became pinched behind BEhe eangine block on the
bulkh=ad, when, inm fact, it was wiring in the zams
area, but it was for a snew plew that had been put

o1l aftermarkeat.,

ERB2-028 37428
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Q. 8¢ you concluded it waa aftermarket wizinag

as apposed Lo a defect by Ford.

A Right.
Q. Okay.
A. Muat have. ¥ -- that one wenk tc tcrial

too.

g. Okay. You almo have a-lj.sted. 0o you

recall what the allagatigon was in th-:ase?

a. That wasm -- was a collialon deatch
cage, but I don't remember all the story on ik,
Q. ' Okay. Didn‘t have anything to do with an

allegad elegtrical fire.

AL Ho .
Q. Bazzoni?
A. ¥aah.

Q. What dn you recall about that case?

A Pazzoni was an allaged wiring harnass fire
in the engine comparxrtment of a car -- a Crown Vie,
in fact -- when, in fact, it_turned gut to be a fire

in 2 garage that burned cut of tha garage and the
house fell gn the car.

Q.- Okay. And how were you able to -- wara you
hired on consulting bagis for tharc one?

A, ¥Yog, I was,

Q. OUkay. And how ware you able Lo reach thar

ERa2-029 3TA28
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conclusion?

A. The gnly -- the only way [ could reach chat
wazs the -- I did have tha car Lo examine in thac
gna, I did not have che house, but we had very good
photographs -- pumercus photographa, had a live
vidagc made by a witnesas, the fire department,
eyewitnesses, and a number of things that -- that
addad up; and -- and, in fact, some of them -- the
car wasn't even on fire and the houase was on fire.

Q. And you base that on the tastimeny of the

eyawitnesaas?

A And the burn pacterna con the car.

Q. Okay. And burn pattern -- and you did hawe
Lhe ecar.

A. ¥aah, I had the car. I didn‘t have the

house.

. So sapollation was not an ismue in that
caga. -

A. No. -

Q. Okay. Let’s talk about your investigaticn
-=- your consulting investigation in this case., If
you would --

A. Yasg, s8ir.

0. -- if you would walk me through what you

did {in rhis casa.

ERd2-329 37427
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A Whar T did in this=s cass wag review all the
materials forwarded to m= by counsel,.
. Let’s talk about what materiala you were
forwarded by coun=zal.
A. Ckay. Three statements taken by a Stat=

Parm Inaurangs Compaty repreasntaktive from -and

_ well, actually, cwo of them are Mr.
and _and ons ia wil:-

Q. Okay.

A. One dated December 7tch, 19%95; one dated
Decambar' 11th, 19%5; and ona dated -- ancthar one
dated December Tth, 1395. Notice of deposicion.
¥You already know about that. '

Q. What 1a that next document?

A, Well, my fi=xt one -- I was going ko put
them in order, but tha next ona I pullsd out was my
report, -

Q. Okay. Your Lwo-page reporé?

A. Righr.

2. Okay.

A That's the original. The next one I pulled
cut 1z my billing sh?et.

Q- Okay.

A. Then there's a letter tg Mr, Davia saying

kaxre ara youy photographs, send me some monsy,

ERD2-02T 7428
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2. He’'s good about thak.

A Mg, actually, it juat says here are your
photographe. Next one im a letter from Mr. Davis ko
ma, reference Laonard Bible and_
wheres he -- whersin he has forwarded me documeants ko
ravyiaw, dated January 28, 1598.

Q. And the documenta are?

A. Under the Bible -- in Ribla: {a}
Plaintiffe’' s=xpert reporta from Jamez Vickers and
Rick -- Richard Kovarsky, and (b) phetographs.
Under- you got (al plaintiffa’ expert reports

from Jamap Vigkers and Richard Kovaraky, (k)
photographs, (c] statementa of_

Q. Dkay.

A The next item I have in the file is the
designation of plaintiffa experts. And near as I
can tell,. there's only one expert and that’a Jimmy
Vickera. And that‘a dated Decemhar.lﬂth, 1937.

The next item I have ia a report prepared
by Burgess 0. Young, Ford Motor Company, dated March
27th, 1926. Thie was not conaidered in my opinion,
But it'z2 in my file. And I don't know what we'ras
going for here, what I conaidered or --

0. Well, let’s just find cut what you gokt in

your file.
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A. Okay.

But you didn’'t conaider Young’s raport

from -~
K. Ho.
Q. -- in your opinion.
F 8 No.
Q. Okay.
F The next itam is component leocation viewa.

This 18 part of a Ford manual an the 1993 Crown Vic
and Grand Marguia. I baliava, if I ramamber
corractly, thessa weare attached to Mr. Kovaraky's
report.

.Q. Did you conslder thoae documents?

A, No, I had @een them before. HNext iltem is
4 report dated Decempexy 8, 1397, from Pyro-Techniegal
Inveaetigations, Incorporated. That's Mr. EKovarsky's
report, with photographa, or actually lasar copiag
of photographa. -

The next are a set of photographa that I'm
nat sure who thay belong to, dated Decembery 2ird,
19%7,. They may be Jiomy Vickers’ photographs, but
I'm not positive about that. I -- I -~ and they
could be Kovarsky’s, but I don‘c aes any dates --
yaah, I do too. Excuse me, These are photographs

made tha pama date as Mr. Kovarsky‘s, but thay're

ERP2-325 37438
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not in the same order. I'm asauming from the locks
of them, they’'re the mame phobtographa, buc sort of
like the onesa you had a few minutea ago that had
bean ahuffled. I Just can’'t make out whose thay
are, They appesar to be Kovarsky's, but I‘'m ookt
pogltiva aboub that.

0. All righe.

A. They're dated the game time and they're the
game materiala, but they're notk in the same order.

MR. DAVIS: They would he EKovareky s, buc
they're just not a part of his report. So he juat
took extra photoa and mpparently gave me a copy of
them,

{CEf the record.)

A. Naxr item is a fire cause dakterminaticn
prepared by James Vickers with attachmente, and then
there are lagar copies of photographe taken by Mr.”
Vickers. .

T .

Q. All right.

A. I've -- I've almc -- I thought I had alao
received hard copism® on this from Mr. Vickersa, buc I
-- mayhe it was on the cther file. And that'sg it.

Q. All right. How, those are the informationa

that you were provided with in doing your consulting

EAD2-323 37431
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report?

A, That's the file informacion, but I have
alao examined the vehicle and the atructura.

Q. All right, Well, if you would, if yeurd
take me through your examination and how you darived
at tche conolugion you reached in your report cn a
atep-by-atep basia if you could, mir.

A, Well, first thing I did, of coursm, ia
gfter -- after receiving the materials from Mr.
Davia 18 I read ths statements and raviewed the
othar sxpert reporta that wara forwarded tc me and
conaiderad that information. Then aftarward, I came
to Jacksgon area and I examinad che wehicle at
Copart, and theit travelesed up near Meridian and
loockad at the gtructure, what wag remaining of it.

Q. Okay. And after you did those thinga, how
did you come to the conclusion thak you remached in
your report of February 1l&. 12987 -

A. It was ln that conajdering all the
information and evidenca available to me and
conaidering the amount of damage to the vehicle, tha
condition of it, the =xposure of the structure and
all that, my basic and final conclusicn waa that I
couldn't make a2 determination cocf exact cause and

crigin.

ER82-B2% 37432
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Q. 5o you deon't necesaarily dlsagree with Mz,
Vickers, You just say you can‘t re=ach the game
conclusion by virtue of the 2pan of tima?

A. Span of time and the failure Lo protsct the
vahicle and -- from tha slamenta and provide me with
the mame ability to examine it fully as he had. I
can‘k deo it. And I don’'t nacagaarily disagree with
him, and I can't agree with him becauae I don't
know.

Q. Okay. So vou're nok akle to reach a
conclugibn one way or ancther.

A, Well, that's what I maid.

. QOkay.

A. I cannnk. I'm unable ta reach a fagrual
determinacion.

<. It's my understanding that you were hired

by FSrd on July 16, 18372 Ia that correct? -
A. I believe that'a right. wﬁatever that
letter 1a, it wad juat prior_to that.
Q. And you actuzlly conducted your imapectkion
on February Sth, 1998. Is that right?
A. 4th or 5th, whatever the photagraphs say.
o. Why did yon delay that =ix-menth period in
making your examination?

A. I haven't a clue.

ERB2-228 37333
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Q. Do you know when Ford was firat notified of
this fire?
AL No.

d. Okay. If I underacand your testimony.
would it be fair to say that what Ford should have
done was immediately hire a cauge and origin
inveatigator o ¢ome out and inveatigace the acene
and the automobile after baing notified of cha fiza?

A Not naceasarily.

Q. Why not?

A, "Well, jusat because you're notifled of a
fire dosan’'t mean that you have a responsibility
there. I'm aure they ware awaiting some kind of
information as to what the allegations were or what
tha preoof wae or what -- who'a gaying what or
anything about it. I just don‘t know the answer to
that.because I'm not & Ford amployee. -

Q. If Ford was motified on Hd*ember 22nd,
1986, that State Farm'a invesgtigation considered the
fire toc ba electrical 1in origin and making a demand
on Ford for 5140,000, ahould that have provided Ford
with aome information to cause -- weall, strike rhat.
Should that have provided Ford with sufficiant
information, 1in your estimaticon, to hire a cause and

arigin investigator rather than waiting until

ERDZ-923 37434
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February of 19%8 to do that?

ME. DAVIS: OCbject to thae form cf Ehe
Jquesation., That is a gquesticn for Ford Motor
Caompany, okt necsgsarily for Mr. Newell.
I

¢. You can angwer it.

A. I can‘t anawer the gquasticn becauas, numbar
ona, I don't know 211 the inner workings of Ford. I
doen’t know all their policy. I'm an ocutside
independent investigator contactad by them when
needed; and I gan't apeak for them, ac I can'tk
answer that. _

G. QOkay. But a delay of time, in your
egtimartion, caused you ko conclude chat you can't
raach a conclusalon one way or the other on the cause
and origin of the fire?

A. No. -

Q. That’s oot correct? -

A That’s not -- that’'g not what I said.

@. All right.

A. What I said was the failure to protect the
avidence and -- l.#&., the car and the houvas -- was=
just ag bad, if nok worae. The car wa=2 in am warse
‘dondition as I‘'ve ever seen a2 burned automobile to

bae atored inp a salvage yvard. It was covered in mad.
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It was pitting in a water hola, It's burned all ko
plecas, had no tarp on it and no protection
whatacever; and when it was hauled to me, I cgouldn'c
tell hardly one end of it from the other it was in
such bad shape.

Q. Al right. And do you know if that waas the
condition of Lie automoblle in November of ‘36 when
Ford was firat notified of this fire?

A. No, I don‘t.

Q. You aay you examined the atatementa af the
Billowa ag part of your investigation? Is that
right?

A Yaa, I did.

_ Let’'s mark thils ag cthe
next sxhibit.
{Exhibit No. 3 marked.) _
I . ‘
0. Lat me hand you what's baan nmarked aa

Exhibit ®ag. 3, which is a statement dated -- by -

and [ csced Dacember 11, 1995 --

A. Right.
2. ~-- and ask you a couple of gueations about
thar. Is it & falr atacteament -- well, lar me ask

you this: Do you recall reading that statement?

A. ¥Yaah, T read it. I read all threa of them.

ER@2-225 37438
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9. Qkay. Ieg it a fair astatamant that the

-tated in their recorded statement that the
fire was coming from the automcbile and nowhere
elge?

A That’a right.

Q. hnd they =said it was an the left-hand gide
of the front tirm?

A, That's what they said.

Q. Okay. Aand that they teatifisd that there
was nothing gn the lawn mower?

A. "I'll have to rsad that. I den‘t remember
the lawn mower part. That was that later acatement,
I baliave.

Q. Well, actually, 1t’a8 on the ascond paga of
this statement. Down towards the bottom, 1L sayg -~
A. Ch, yeah. Yeah, yeah. Ya&ash. That‘'s
right. -

a. Do you have any raacon to éiuhelieve
anything thay’'va said in thia statement?

A. No. I've naver talked to the people. I
have no reamon to diabelleve 1iE.

Q. All right. On tha third page of the
statement,_ gives a falrly lengthy
atatement aboyt what he saw; and --

A. Yaah.

ER2-825% 37437
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Q. -- he maid he z2aw a glow coming Efrom
undernoeatkh the fender wheel.
A. I think he m=ant the fender wall.

Q. Fendar wall. I think --

A. Yeah.

1
Q. -- you'rs right.
A. Yeah.

Q. And then he realized that the fire waa up

in the engine compartment of the car.

A. Right.

Q. "Qkay. Dz you have any reapon to digbaelisve
that?

AL No.

. Okay. 0On page 4. _atatad that

"When wa were in the front of the car, wa could tell
ofl both sides of the car that it waa only confined
to one corner at that time," Ehen he says, "on the
left hand aide." Do you hava any réasnn ko
disbelieve thac? _ -,

A. Wait a minute. Where we at?

a. We'rs on page 4, the second A. When we
were on -- when we were in the fronk of the car, we
could tell on both midea of the car that it was only
confined to one corner at that time," and then it

goss on to fay, "on tha left hand side.n
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A. Well, I can‘t neceadarily go aleng with
chat kecause I'wve hurned too many cars and -- and,
vou know, I'm -- I'm not a mind reader, but I know
we're dealing with lay people who are not fire
pecple. Attd when a car is on fire in the ehgine
compartment, you -- you may aea irc in one spot, but
there may be a lot of fire in another spot in the
angine compartment you don‘t necegoarily ase unleas
you ralse that hood, and I mean get that hood up
there. But --

Q. ~But that's whakt they --

A. -- you know --

Q. That’a what the eyewitneas saw.

A. That's what he saw. That's what they saw.

Q. Igs thare any reagon to believe that this
fire originated -~ basesd uponl the statements of the
BEilleows, is thers any re2ascn to believe that the -~
fire erigilnated anywhere athex than_aomawhere under
the hood of the 2ar? _ -

A. Based on their statement, there is no eother
reassn -- ﬁu rmagon ta believe otherwise.

a. Ckay. Did you find any phy=ical evidence
or any photographa to support a conclusion thak the
fire originated somewhere cther than the hood of the

car?y

ERB2-329 a743n
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A. Ho, T can'r,
Q. Okay.
A, I couldn't.
Q. Did you in your examipation of the physical
avlidenca apd your raviews of the repocrtms of Mr.
Kovarsky and Mr. Vickers find any evidence

supporting their conclusion that the fire was

‘mlactrical in orldgin and that it eriginated under

the hood of the car in the left-hand fronk corner of
the automobile?

A. "Mo. I didn't find any evidence te supporrt
that elther, not in the parts and evidence that Jim
-- Mr., V¥ickers has in his posm=esasicn that I
examined. I don‘'t sse that.

Q. Did you find any evidence to contradick
their conclusicn that that'e wherse tha fire
originated? -

A. No. I haven't found evide&ce ko contradict
thair conciusian basgd on that. What I did sae was
the -- gh, sahucks. I don't wankt ko get themgese cars
mixed up. No, I can't tell one way or another --

Q. Let me tell you --

A. -- baaed on this rcar.

gd. -- you wonldn‘t be the first one t£o get

them mixe=d up. I‘'m scrry. I interrupted wvou.
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a. Mo, that’'s all right. Coneidering the
amount of damage to the rar, I couldn’'t make a
datermination, pericd; 80 I can‘t agree or disagree
with them on that. But in examining the parts
ramoved by Mr. Vickers and in hig posa=agion when I
locked at them out tharae, I found nothing wrong with
the parts that would cause the fire.

o. Is it correct to say that you wauld agrae
that an automobile that had besn 3itting for 12
houra where a fire originated under the hoed must
have beeh of an alectrical origin?

A. If that's the cage, that's true.

Q. Well, that'a not quite my gqueation. Would
there he an alternative baeils for the firae 1 it
originated under the hood of the automobile -~

AL I --

Q- -- after it had been sitting for 12 houra?

A Well, only in that it c-:mlt;l have baen get
on fire, but I don’t sg=s any_evidence of that here.
With tha containers that -- I don’'t know what else
was in that garage other than whak‘ms in the
ﬁhﬂtngraphs and what I saw out there, Baged on what
I know, I can't tell you where the fire mtartad. If
thera's nothing involved but the car after 12 hours,

nothing else, then you only have one esnergy source

ERG2-325 37441
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and.that‘s the ealectrical gircuitry in socme way.

Q. Okay. And so 1f tha - are telling
the truth and that’g where the fire originated Exrom
and nothing elese waa burning when they examined it,
it must have been of an electrical origin.

B, If -- all things conaidermed, it was -- it
was probably elegrtyical. Now, the next queation ia:
What other part -- squipment i= in that car? Ia it
all factory vehicular eor is there any afrermarket,
or 18 there anything that’s been done to the car to
change that? It'a not necaazarily a dafact that
causesn an electrlical prcocblem.

Q. Did you Eind anything to indicate that
thers wam any aftermarkesting electrical sgquipment
inatalled in the v=hicle that could have caused thia
Eire?

A. How could I? Thers waa no way. This car
waa too far gone. -

¢. Bo the znawer 1a noy

A. The answer is no.
ermstand your btestimony,

Q. Ckay. =Ls]
chen, asgsuming the are telling the truth

that the firm was alactrical in origin, that'e tha

mosat likely cause of the Eire.

MR. DAVIZ: Object ta ths form of the

ERA2-32% 37442
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quasgktion.

Q. Ia that correct?

SE

A. Agguma -~ I don‘t -- I don't like tha word

"agsume,” but I won't argue that point with vou.

Q0. Okay.

A. . All thinga caonaldered, if there‘a nothing
else involved and everything is a3 the - say,
then it‘s elecktrical. That’s right.

Q. All right. In the Dacembsr 11, 1335,
scacanenc o [
stactss --

A, Whizh ona of tha Decembear lla?

Tha one that’'a marked as Exhibit No. --
- 2 - 3.

-- 3.

. Three. Okay. -

--_sl:atan, I baliava, that he

daw dripping plastic onto the tire. Correcc?

2o ¥ 0 oD

A, Yeg, he said it wams onto thae tire.

Q. Ckay.

A #ell, that’'s not all he maid. I want to he

fair tc him satatsment.

Q. SJur=. Lat’'s do that.

A. And when he went out the door, which ia on

ERA2-823
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the aam= mide ap the left front tire of the car,
", .. thae very first thing I =saw was something
dripping down and on fire and ther= was a puddle of
material that was on fira beside the laft front
tire." And that probably has bothered me more than
anything in the statfenent,

0. And, in fart. h= gays ict*m plastic marerial
dripping down. Correct?

A. "Then I saw a --" wait a minute. I loat my
-- I lost my place. Let me go back and atart it
again. ™.,.. the wvearv firsat thing I saw was
something dripping dowhi and on fire and there was a
puddle of material that wam on fire beside the left
front tire. That’'s the firet thing I asaw.* HNgw,
the way he's describing that, it sounda like two
deparate firea he's talk -- he gemes there, is the
way I read that: something dripping un.fire and -
then there’s a puddle of material tﬁat'a on fira.
And the reagon it botherz me_is3 because my
experiensea with melting plastic and fender wells is
&9 8oon as thay hit cold -- cold concrete, they
almost immediately go cut becauas they cool so
quickly.

g. All right. It's correct Lo say thak at

leagt what Mr. Billows =2aid he saw was dripping

ERQI-Z23 37444
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plastic.

A. Ha did see -~ evidently, he saw thac.

Q. Mow, in Mr. --

A. That'e what he said.

C. In Mr. Kovarsky‘’a report, he states cthak:
Given the location of the air auspenaion compressor
motaer, it‘as well prote=cted by casual conkact that
might occeur during normal maintenance accivitiea
within the snginse compartment. He alasc testified or

in his report mtates that it is surrounded by

‘plaatic.” Is that accurxate, first cf all?

A, Let'a go back to the firat part cof his
statement thers. What was it he said, now? And
whers are wa?

Q. He said: Giwven the location of the air
suspenalcn compressor mator, 1t ls well procectad
from casual ecntact which might occcur during nermal
maintenance activitiem within the eﬁgine
compartment, The location of thia unit actually
regquires a significant amount of deliberate actiocn
to uncover and gain access to the motor. Iz that
corract?

F. 1 I don‘t have a proklem with that.

q. Okay. 1Is it correct to say that the --

that that area surrcunding that pump is all plastic?

ERO2-32T 37445
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A No, itfs nat correck to say that, huk thera
iz a lot of plasatic arcund thers.

Q. Have you examined an exemplar of the
vahicle?

A. I've seen lots of them.

g. Okay.

A. And there la -- it'=s not all plastic, but
you'ra in an area of probably more plastic than
anyplace in that engine compartment.

Q. Ckay.

A. "That, and the air handling system and --
and lets of things in that arsa.

Q. Rll right. Have you examinesd Mr.
KEovarsky‘’s reéporkt?

A. ¥Yea, I have.

Q. All right. Mr. Kovarsky pointa to
photographs which ha lista as photograph He. &, I~
balleve,

A. Yeah. Somebody mougted mine upaide down,
but I have it.

Q. We probably did that if we sent it to --

tgo --

F- Iz that extra?

. Yaah, wa probably charged sgome sxtra for
that. Whare he saye he found -- he focund melted and

ERA2-225 31448
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haaded copper at the end of one of tha conductors
and that that wae indicaktive of alectrical
short-circuiting invelving this conductor.
A. Are wea talking about photograph 7 Is that
what we’'re talking abour?

Q. That's what he gays.

A. Qkay.
0. Now, do vou agree or digagree with that
conclusion?

A. I disagree.

Q. " All right. And why ia that?

A What you’'re looking at right there ia -- I
looked at that conduckor koo, and my expaeariencs --
I'm not an &lectrical enginesr, but I‘ve locked ac a
lot of electrical wiring in my life; and Ehat
dtratched piecsa ?f wire 3ays 1t was stretching while
it was melting. It deoean't mean it necegsarily -
shortad. _ -

a. Could it mean it waa shorted?

A. Well, what comes first, the chickan or the
egg? It could have. But in this photograph, it
ahows stretching effeck, that the wire had kenasicn
on 1t during a malting ssquence.

Q. 8o you're not denying that it could have

ahorted.

ER2-£25 37447
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A Yeah. Well, any wire in there could have
uhﬁrted, but they -- thay didn't show any evidence
of it,

Q. Are you saying that there's nc physical
evidence in phocograph 6 of Kovaraky's repoart that
indicates a short-circuiting?

A. I don'L aea it.

Q. Gkay. And you day ¥ou're oot --

A. And evidancly _di:hl't s=e it
either because --

8. "Wall, you -- you may you'ra nakt an
electrical enginear. Right?

A. Wo, sir.

Q. Do you know if Mr. Kovaraky ia?

AL Do I know who he ia?

Q. Dn you know if Mr. Kovaraky is an
electrical anglneex?

A. Well, that®s what hia paperwork mays,

Q. 8o he ig an electrical englneer.

A I -- 1 guena.

2. Do you have any reaaon Lo doubt thace?

A No. I don't know him.

Q. Did you taks a photograph of that samsa
item?

A I'm ek surs.

EAt2-22% 37448
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Q. Let me give you your phobographs and ses if
you can poinf that out to me.

A. {(Reviewsd phetographs.}! I doa’'t seem to
have ocne= from cleosa-up. I think I have tha sams
piece, but I den't think I tock a ¢loge-up one of
it. I know that photograph 1@ that. That'sm tha
same one. And I believe this was it right thersa.

Q. What you’'re referring teo 1a photograph
Ho. 55. Ie that correct?

A, Right. I remember asveing that.

Q. "aAnd it's your conteation your photograph
No. 55 is a photo of the same piece of copper wiring
agd figure No. & in FKovarsky'a report?

A. Yeah. He's got a real -- a magnified
cloge-up of cne and of the wire and I have all the
wire layihg there. I didn’'t magnify it because I
jumt didn't ge= a reasco to.

Q. All right. §Se¢ you &inagrn; with that
cencluaion of Mr. Kovaraky.

A. Yeas.

a. Qkay. Mr. Kovarseky alsc conclude= that the
left front camt-aluminum whenl had melted during the
courda of the f{ire and there was partial melting akt
the right fropt of the wehicle, and he refarencaes

flgures 31 and 22 in his report.
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. Ckay. OCkay.

Would you agres with that conclusion?

L - T S

Yeah, I don't have a problem with that.

g. Okay. Would that be a directicnal
indicator of the fira?

- Could be a lot of rthinga, net necessarily a
directional indicator. It could be what -- the lefc
front could be in a trap corner where the heat
prograaaion was much higher versus ventilation an
the other gide. It could be water wag put on the
octher slde before it was put on tha left aida.
Could be a lot of thinga. I don‘t -- you can’t --

Q. Well, let'a go through those.

A ~-- put that a hundred percent into ic.

¢. Let's go through those. The _
teatifiad that they poured water on tha laft sidae
not the right side. cCorrect? -

A. That‘'s correct.

Q. 8¢ that would not be conalscent. would 1t?

A. How much water? T only read a coupla of
pltchars of water,

0. Wall, 1t would pot be conalaktent with
water, if I undarsgtand ycur testimony.

A. and fire fighting ia what I said.

Q. Wall, actually you testified watar, but you

EANZ-A28 27450
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want to change that to fire fighting?

A, Well, putting water on ik by fire fightars
im what I'm getting ace.

a. Okay.

A I -- I knew Blillows put water on it. I
read chat.

a. All right. HNow, you say that ik i3 net
necegsarily a directicnal indicator from whers the
fire originataed. Could it be --

A. That’g correct.

Q. " Is that one of thae things you would look ac
in making a determination as to whether that's a
diregticnal indicator?

A. It would be 1f this car was sitting out in
the open, wvea. But when the car is in a carport or
in a garage, it can change it drastically. You have
to bha vary careful with that. -

Q. Did you examine the layuut-dnnn by Mr.
Tickera? . .

A. Yea, I'wve aeen his sakstch.

Q. gkay. I8 there any indigation chat the
left front corner waa in a closed-in area as ¢ppoaed
to Ehe right front cornez?

A. ¥ag, there was.

Q. Okay. And what is the space differepntial

EAD2-92% 374%1
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betwaen thoae two?

A. Well, it doesn't matter. I don't know.

The problem is that the lsft front corner was up in
the corner whera the utility room and the door inte
the house cornered, and that's a trapped area.

Flua, when the house burned down, it‘a applying more
heat to that mide of the car than Lt was to the
oppodlte side of the car because that'as the zide the
becuse waa an. The cther aide ia nothing but open
carport area, go you don‘t have the fuel lpad on che
cppasite’ alde. I expectad this left front whaal to
be more damaged than the right front wheel.

Q. Wall, waen‘'t theres a gas can right next to
the right fxront tire?

A, Ymah, but it never turned over. It was
aitting upright tha whole time. Didn’ft have
anything Lo do with it.

Q. Wall, was thare gagoline iﬁ ice

A. Well, I don‘t know that. but it wouldn't
have matterad.

Q. It wouldn’t have mattered to you?

A, HNo, it wouldn't have mattered, becauae
unieag you turo the cao owver, the only thing you're
going ta get from Cthat can is vapor ignitien coming

out of the top of it.

ER2-325 aramz
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Q. Mr. RKovarsky concludes that a pump contreol
unit for the antl-lock brake waa locaked on the top
side of tha -- on the top of Ehe left side frama
rail near the lefr front corner of cthe =ngine.

A. Uh-huh.

0. Bays an examination of this upiltc found
evidence of melted aluminum with the heavieat
melting of aluminum occurring on the left aide of
the pump, and he references figurea 38 and 219. Do

you agras or disagree with that conclusion?

A. "Yaah, I -- I agree Ehat it was mounted
thera. I agree thers’s melted aluminum there. Yes,
I --.

Q. Ckavy.

A -- I kEhink he’s cgorragt.

Q. Would that be a directional indicator of
the fire? -

A. No, it wom't. -

Q. Why not? _ -

A. Directly above this unit is a power
gteering reservoir, and directly behind this unit is
a maater cylinder reaerveoir, both of which conktain a
goad guantity of eowbustible ligquld. And when they
=-a¥t burning -- in particular thia power stesring

resarveir. It's holding about a guart of power

ERe2-ao% 37433
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ateering f£luid -- thia atuff rung 211 over that
place. And it’= probably all over this pump,
because I['ve seen it get on them before during a
fire. And cnce that cil starta burning -- thia is
cagt aluminum yourre lackling at, aod it‘ll melt at
abour 750 degrees and atart disterting. &Seo you
can’t put a lot of weight on this one ikem hexre. Up
higher, now, on the engine block, you can -- you can
use that aluminum cast a lat batbter.

a. g8o you would completely disregard that as &

‘diractional indicatar.

A. I wouldn't complataly disregard 1t. I
wouldn’t say, though, that it’m the Eible, that ik
-- thig is the only piece of evidencsa,

Q. That'a right. That's one piece of evidence
you would look at. Carrect?

A. Right. But you'wve got to remember when -
you're locking at these cars what cﬁh:r fuel 1lgad is
thers, You can't jusmt say, This is it. And I aee
no -- I don‘t think he eaven considered the fact
we've got a4 quart of power =mteering fluid dumped in
thi= arsa, right on -- right deown -- it goes right
down cnte this and onko the frame rail.

C. 8o If I undergtand what you‘re telling me,

that im, ane of the things you weould locok at is a

ERO2-32% I74E4
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directicnal ladlgator, buk i1t's not the only thing;
and you need to take into consideration the power
atearing fluild as well, which {a --

AL The fuel locad arcund it. That's whac I'm
getting at.

Q. Oikay.

A. Tes.

. Ckay. Mr. Kovarsky also finda evidence of
ahort-circuiting in figures 17 and 14,

A. Right.

Q. Do you agree that that -- that thoss
photographs contain avidence of ahort-circuiting?

Al Yas and :m.l

Q. Dkay. Lat’s talk about the yma, firset.

A. All right. The yes ig -- is possible, but
I can’t digagres that 1t happened. And that‘se in --
in phaotograph -- figure 17, ad you're locking at the
photograph, 1t’ll beé the upper left-arrcw.

. Uh-huh. .

A. The one on the right I den‘tc think has
anything to deo with it. That‘s -- that's a ball,
Eimple ball of meitad copper. And figure 18 ia, I

think, the same wiring but from 2 different angle,

- bhmgt I cﬁn tall.

Q.- I think you'rs right.

SR02-22% 374xE
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A And I agrae with the one on the right could
be. Not necessarily cauvaed the fire, but it very
well could be a short.

Q. Okay.

F. The one on the left, I think, i= a
differant view of that -- of ancther ball adjacent
to the one he had in figure 17.

Q. Ckay.

A But the halle don't mean anything to me
except thia small strand wire gat hot enough to
melt.

Q. Let's back up & litele bit., I want to make
gura I understand what you're talling ma. HMr.
Kovarsky concludes that that is evidence of
ahort-circuiting; and if I understand what you’'re
telling me, you aay it may be evidence of
ahort-circuiting.

A. It vary wsll could ba, yaaﬁ.

And that'e bescause it is mslted --
Well, it‘'s welded.

-- GOpper.

O OF O

It appaaras ko be welded together. Juast
heing melted den’t tall me.
Q. Clay.

A No. HMelting -- melting just maans that the

ERG2-07% 37485
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copper reachad ite melting peint --

0. Clkay.

A. ~-=- for one reagon or ancther.

Q. And you said that that's not necessarily
what caused the Eira,

A. That's corract. What comes firat, the
chicken or the agg?

a. Okay. So you're not disputing that it may
have cauaed the firse, you’'ra jusat sayving it didm't
necegaarily cauae the firs,

A. "Right, That's what I say. I don't know.

Q. Mr. Fovarpky concludes that the Facr thak
there was short-circuiting on the wires by the air
sugpenzion compreasor indicates that the £ire was on
tha left side of tha wvehicla and progresased to the
right gide. Do vou agree or disagres= with that
concluaion? -

A. I don't -- without being aﬁle tc see it in
complete detail, I can‘t strictly angwar the
quagtion. But juat becavae thare's shorting on the
laft don’t mean the fire started ¢n the left.

Q. Okay. May mean that, but not necesggarily.

A, It could mean it, but it don‘t nacaegsarily
mean it, neo.

Q. oGkay. Do you agree that the electrigal

EAB2-829 3714%7
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schematicas for the vehicla indicated that there ia a
conatantly hot feed to the gonpresscr motor
sclencid?

A. I -- I don‘t understand tha schematics wall
senough toc anawer that guestion.

Q2. Okay. B30 you don‘t kneow whether or nat
that was energized or not?

A. I'va reaad the deacription; but to read the
schematica, thay’re a lot more difficulk.

Q. Do you believe --

A. "I would defar that to -- ta an engineer.

Q. You don’t knaw if it was energized or not,
ong way ar --

A. HNo, I don‘t.

Q. -- ancther. Okay. Hr. Kovaraky concludes

that it’s hia opinion that the most probable cause

of the short-circuiting which caused the fire was -~
damage to the wiring ingulation thaﬁ occurred during
the manufacturing of the wehjcle. Do you agree or
disagrse with that? -

A, I disagres.

Q. And why i=a that?

A, Bacange it‘= probabkle the dog would hawe
caught the rabbit if he hadn’t stopped tc resat too,

but it don’'t masn that’'s what happenad.

ERA2-22% 374ma
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Prakabilities in Eire ilnvestigakbtion= and
pogaibilitiea are the worat things you can have,
Either it is; it isn't; or I don’'t know., That's tha
only trua facta in fire invesatigations. Now, he’s
an electrical engineer and he can say thatc if he
Qanta te, I guass; but just becauge thers’'s a short,
it doesn’t mean it cauasd the fire.

g. &All fight. Let's get back toc my gueastian.
The guestion 1s: Do you agree or disagrese that
that's the moat prokable <ausa of the
shart-gi¥cuiting which caupded the fire?

ME. DAVIS: OQbjact to the form --

Q. Qr do you not know?

ME. DAVIS: Object to tha form of the
queaticn.

A. I don’t know.

Q. Qkay. That’s fine. Do you bave any rea=on
= disagreg with Mr. Kovarsky's oconclusion tharc tha
fire wan accidental?

A. No, I don't hava any reasgon to disagree
wicth that gcatcement.

Q. CQkay.
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B I don't knaw, but I dgn’'t have a reascn to
disagree with ik.

a. Well, in your examination of the
photographs taken by Mr. Vickers the day following
the fire and your examinaticn of the fire scens
icaelf, wasg there anything that would laad you Eo
balieve tiakt tﬁ.a fire was anything othexr than
accidental?

A. I don‘t know, becauze Bad I had the vehicle
in the same condition as Mr. Vickera had it, I could
probably say no, ther= wa=s no evidence of arson at
all; but I can‘t answer that gquestion because T
didn‘t have that. And Jimmy and I both have looked
at wehicles that have been set on fire in the hood
befora. I think he'a very compatent; but I don't
sea the evidencea, and I wapn‘t ther= and I didn*t
get Lo gee that. -

Q. Gﬁay. Lat”s talk about Hr: Vickera’ raport
for juat a minute.

A. We dido’t identify thila, did we?

Q. HNo. That's-all right.

A Ckay. I‘ve bheen known to runl off with
ature.

2. Are you familiar with fhe term "blusing®"?

#. Bluyeing?

EngzZ-92% 37488
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0. Blueing.
A. Ch, wyeah.
Q. ﬁnd that’s b-l-u-i-n-g? Is thak right? Or
b-l-u-e? Y¥ou tell me.
A, ¥ou can spell it mither way, I gueaa.
qQ. How do you spm=ll it?

A. 8-l-u-e-i-n-g.

Q. Okay.

A. And -- I don't kapw that it matters how you
apell it.

Q. ~ ¥What does that mean?

A Bluaipng Lia a digcoleoratcion that occure to

ma;al. It’a a change in color due to heat
application.

Q. And what 18 it indicative gf?

A. Taually, itfs indicative of either coms of
two thinge or both: either a very intenaa high -~
tamperature fire or a 1ong-=uataineﬁ high
temperature fire. You can get it Ascmetimaead on types

nf metal from a quick hot fire, but usually 1in

automobilea it‘a consimtent with a -- a continued

gustained temperature.
Q. Photograph No. 18 of Mr. Vickers' report is
& phatograph, if I underatand it, of the laft front

cagrnar?
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A. Held on a minute because I have copiea
hera.. They're numbered, though. Thess are. Yasg.
My color 18 better than wyoura.

Q. Lat’s make sure we're lcoking at the same

~thing, because I think we’'ve got them upaide down,

actually.

A. No, i think they're on theres wrong.

Q. Well, mine are on hare right,

A. ¥Yezah, these are wrong. Why don’'t 1 jusc
use tha real photograph. Well, I can lock at yours,
either che.

Q. Leooking --

MR. DAVIE: The real photcograph is not the
Sama .

B Ho, they'rs not.

Q. Let’s make aure we're calking about the
game thing. We are looking at phntégraph Mo. 18 in
Mr. Vickera® report. Carrechk?

A If these atayed in the report, that’s
corract; but thay're not numbered ko -- walt a
ninutae. Here's the problem. Here's where che
problem 1s. Somebody has taken black and whites and
tried to put photegraphs over tham, and I do that 1in

my office. I know how that works,
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Q- All right.

A. Let'a go with what you gok, though,

Q. Let's go with what we got here. And we are
looking at Mr. Vickera' ocriginal report.

A. Uh-huh.

Q. And we're on page 15 of the report. We'rTs
locking at photographa No. 17 and 18. Caorrect?

A That*a right.

Q. All right. Phokograph Me. 128: Ig 1t
corraect to say that 1a a photograph of the left
front cofner of the vehicle?

A, Laft front f=nder, thatc’s right --

a. All right.

‘A. -- and engine compartment.

Q. And angine compartment. Fhotograph No. 17
ig the right front --

A Yes.

Q. -- fander. What im= the cr;nge on
photograph No, 177 .

A. It'e called rusat.

. Thak's ruste?

A. Yaah.

Q. Okay. And what does that indicate in terms

A. Uaually that the fire intensity is on the
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oppesite alde of thac fender well. Rusk shows up on
the oppoaite aide -- on an automobile it shows up
primarily on the opposite gide of where the heaar
application 1s.

. gkay. Is that a directicnal indicator?

A Yea, it is.

Q. And you would censider that an indicator
that the heat was more intense on the oppoeite side?

F. In the -- in the apngina compartment at tha

rear of that fendsr well near the bulkhead

asgambly’ --
q- Okay.
A. -- or, as commonly called, the fire wall.

Q. And photograph No. 18, would that be
conaidered a blueing of that fender?

¥ No.

Q. oOkay. And why not?

A Well, it's too blotchy. The bBlueing ia --
is usually -- looka like --.g9ee 1if I know how Lo

degcribe it. May I lock at these photographa?

Thera --
Q. Sure.
A -- may bhe. gne. Bluaing i® usually very

shiny and reflective of light. And what it has done

i3 tempared the metal and burned all the primer and

ERa2-82% 37484




19
11
12
13
14
15
1s
17
18
13
20
21
22
213
.2d

25

84
all the paint off, and it‘ms actually turned the
mekal into a actual blue color. Thia is a -- a
Bgricus heat application where the firs burned off,
but this ecar -- you very galdom gat blueing on this
Eype of car because the hood iz aluminum and it -
it diaintegrartes rather guickly Iin a fire and
allows --

Q. That's all.

A. -=- ventilakion; whereas, l1f a sateel hood
were on there, 1 would capture and keep the heak
cenatant’ coming up in thezre and you‘d get 2 blusing
effect more readily.

Q. Ckay. Mr. Vickera found in hia report and
he states that the heaviar melting to the aluminum
window frames arcund the aastern srnd suggested the
flre wasz most intense hare, substantiating the
origin of the fire azx being near the eastern end of
thﬁ1structura. Would fcu aqree or éinagrae with
that conclusion? _

A, Well, I can‘t disagree with him. According
Eo the fu=s]l lcad -- and I didon't geb b0 ssa the
dtructure, buft -- I'm not even sure what directiaon
wa're talking abouk now, but I --

C. All right.

A. That 18 an indicator of fire -- fire

ERd2-3298 37482
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pProgrezasion --
Q. Okay.
A. -- is what it i=s.
Q. Mr. Vickera aleo findse that there wasg clear

evidence thact the fire nrigiﬁated within the motor
dompartmant of the Mercury parked in the garage.
Wiring samples werae taken alcong the left aide of the
motor compartment, as well as a amall metor which
had burned lococse and fallen to Ehe concrete under
the left gide. Do you believe that Ehe fact thakt a
mokor would have burnaed off and fallen would havae
been an indicator as to the origin @f the firey

F Ha. .

. Flace of origin?

MR. DAVIS: OCbject to the form of the
gquaatian.

A. No, thats -- that’'s pot an indicator as+tgo
the corigin when ynu'hava a aamglnta‘vahicle burn,
becaudae his own photographa -- I think when you laok
through them, yuﬁ'll geg a lot of parta laying on
the floor.

.
0. Okay.
A, And therse’'as a Lok -- mapny thingz turn logse

during a2 fira and £all out of a car.
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Q. Now, if I understand yeur testimony
throughout thie deposition, you don't disgsagres wikh
Mr. Vickers' conclusion that the fire criginated in
the left front corner of the automobile, you just

can‘t reach a conclusion ana way or the othar.

-1 I -- T man't reach a final detersinakion,
ne.,

Q. Okay.

A. But I did noc +-» [ -- I don't want to -- if

we go laoto trial ia thie thing, I don‘t want you to
say I dildn‘'t anaswer that guestion, I want to make
it #lear chat I pot enly can‘t, buk I -- the
evidance that h= has, I didrn't 3ee any evidence thatr
that's what gtarred the fire. I jJust don’t know
what astarted the fire,

a. Have you gean any osvidence that will laad
you to believe that the fire originated somewhere —
other than the left’ front corner of the automakile?

A. I -- I can‘t anawer_the queastion even,
because the condition of the vehicle, I can‘t even
tell you which corner it started in.

Q. Wall, that s not my gqueation exackly.

A. Well, T know what your quasticn waas,

Q. Okay. Well, I‘d like &an anawer to oy

question.

ERd2-o28 aregy




1Q
11
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
a0
21
22
23
24

25

83

A. Your guestion is: Do I see anything that
indicates it started anywhere= cther than the left
front coraoer.

Q. Right. And what'a the anoswer to thar
quesation?

A. The anower iz [ don’t know. And the reason
the answer ls "I don't know" ia I don't where it
etartad becauae I dont know -- have snough avidence
to Bay what corner it started in.

a. You atill haven't anawersd my guestion.

And I'm hot trying to argus with you.
A. I kncow. I don't want to back --

Q. Waell, you -- you and I have bokh --

A. -- myself in a cornaxr aither,
Q. ¥You and I have done this both a number of
Eimes. My guesticn i= -- ia this: In your

examination of all the evidence, iocluding Vickarz
report, Kovarsky's report, phntagraﬁhs taken by
youraelf, photographa taken-py Vickera, photographs
taken by RKovarsky., your reviaw of the statements of
the Rillows, &id you find anything bto ipdicate --
any evidaenca to indicate that the fire originataed
somewhers cther than the engine compartment of the
automebile on the left front cornexr?

F- No, but I also didn't find any evidence it
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atarted anywherss elses aither. I don't know whare
it started.

Q. Ckay.

I i< me have just a minute.

(0f£f che record.)
I ciacce all the
queations we have for you. Appreciate your time.

A. I'll re=ad, please.

ME. DAVIZ: I may have a few questicona.
EXAMINATION
)] . DAVTS:

Q. All right. _ you reviewed the
report of Jamés Vickers?

A. Yea,

c. Okay. And in Mr. Vickersg’' raparxr:, in Ehe
tahla of content=s, he lieted chac there was an
electr:i-.cal engineer’s report on page 4d. -

A. Well, I got to find the table of contants.
Ooh, I'm loaking -- I'm porry, That'a Mr. Kovarsky's

reporec. Page 487

Q. Yes, air.

A. ¥es. That'a_~
Q. Oid you --

A. -~ Ph.B,

Q.

ODid you review_rapnrt?

ERaz-223 37489
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AL Yes,

Q. Ba you know Mr. Owena?

A Yag, I do.

Q. And 4id you notice in che gonclusion uf-

_ that he asays, "After a cloas itepection of

the burnsd vehicle and samples from the burned
vehicle, it 1ls my profeamicnal opinion that there is
no evidence which ecanclusivaly indicatas the
ignition source of the fire was associated with the
elactrical eyatem. The damagde was so extensive that
avidance' of electrical involvement could have been
obacured by tﬁe Eixan?

A, Yo, air.

Q. And do you underatand thac G

inapactaed the vahicle on Januarxy Sth, 19867

A, Yes, air.

ﬁ. Okay. Werse you dble to find any concluaiva
avidence thac the fire was auﬂaciatéd with the
electrical aystem of this vehicle?

A. Ho, sir.

Q. And alma in the table of cantants, it lists
page 50, automobhile damag? consultant‘s report.

A Yaz, air.

Q. Did vou have a page 50 Lo reviaw?

A. Mo, slxr, He. Porty-nine img as Ear &z I

ER2-02% 37478
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go.

Q. All right. AaAnd did you alsoc review in Mr.
Vickera’ conclusion hig laat sentence, that the more
probable cauvas for the Eire wag an mlactricgal
failure posaibly around the alternmator tarminpal?

A. Yag, Bir.-

Q. Did you f£ind any evidence that there was a
fallure around the altermator tarminal?

A Mo, I found fire damage arcund the
alternator terminal but no failire.

MR, DAVIS: That'’s all I have.
FURTHER éanIHﬁIIOH
=

Q. I‘ve just got another couple of questions
for you basad upon that. You’ve reviewed Dr.
Quane'’'s report?

| A. Ias., -

a. Okay. Ig it correct to naf that _
found intenss bluelng indicating intense heat in the
area where the air suspension system compressocr and
ita motor was mounted?

A. That'a what he aaid.

Q. Ckay. Do you have any reason to disbelieva
that?

A. Well, I didn't s=s it. I don't have any

ERO2-02% 374M
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balief -- &ny reasen to digbellewve John, na.
Q. Qkay.
A. But thak's alee -- again, thac'ma also the

game place thera‘s a quart of pows=r stasering fluid’'s
goeing to dump.

(+ Okay. &And he found melted copper in the
engine compartment as well. <Correct?

A Oh, I beliewve that, yeah.

Q. Ckay.

A. Thers’a a big migconception about what the
tamparatures can rsach in an engine compartment.

{Papoaition concludad at 10:49 a.m.}
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NIST No. 1986191 I

NISI No. [986-1461

NUST Mo, 1986143 T
NISI No. 1586078 1
Yobn & Snndy Marcy
NIST No. 19860671

NiEl Na. 19850580 I

NISI No. 1585-1781

MISI No. 1585164 1

NISINg, 198%-1441

NIST No- 1985.108 1

.0, Bax S0TON - Scheeevite, BA IR * (T BEF-0000
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o 3

¥.

Ford Motor Canpowy

Asina Insaranse

State Farm Insorance
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ocober 1,1957 NN . rotored Dii Mot
NISI No. 1987-1411

Auguae 29, 1987 ¥.  Suesn Boleyn & Majectc Paint
: 19871611
angux 11,1537 T v. - Black&Decker
NISI No. 1567-1551
nyis,er T

N3l Mo, 1987-1351

T Ameriyos Insurzace

NIZE N
AL [N

Date Clnkcarram “ v.  Klinger Electric Compay
; 0. I9E7-1291

M .0, Bux SI70M « Gainewwiia, GA JETH ~ [T} Sika-0600 /

m—mnm




e m
19970381

Fuly 3, 1997
HISIHu. 1997.036 1

Jaly 17, 1997 -

. HNIST Mg, 1997001 1

sayz7, 1997 [
NISINa. 18960711

Febmuzry 23, 1957 [N
NISI No. 18540271

wayz, 57 [N
NISI No. 1994-G571

syt 17
NISI No. 16940351

October 4, 1996 _

- NIST erd!

Octohar 3, 1995 _ )
NISI Na. 1995-0971

L

".

Ly

.

L

e

LA

Ford Mane Compasy
Ford Motor Company
Ford Moter Company
Stute Fare fnsnranes
Ford Motar Company
Ford Metor Campany

Civitam Club

" Herd Moter Compmyy

Sonthern Srates Supply

Ford Mot Comypany

J
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NISI No. 1994-104 I

apr 17,1006 NN

NISI Na. 1956024
Aprf] 9 & 29, 1996
- NISINo. 19950841
Mucn 28,1596 [

Jaly 31, 15995

Fuly 3, 2995
NISI Na. 1995481

* Tagmary 25, 1095 -

n
-
W

e

Yu

=
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P.0. Bar SO « Gialreswila, GA 308D = {770 W-I00

Fard Motar Camspany

Ford Motor Compamy

Fapd Mior Company

Ga. Power

Yord Motoy Company

Fard Mgter Compamy

Aty Owoesy

- Ford Moter Comypey

Ford Motor Compuny
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Agril 9, 1958 B - Jack Ernest Power
. Superior Coart for the County of Edbert, Criminal Division
Case Number: 96-0F-140-B
NISI No. 1995-074 1
- Arsom -

Decerber 15, 1997 B v Sl Brn
Superior Court for ths County of Colquin
Criminel Nurnher: ¥3CR-354
NISI No. 1996068 1
= MudefAmon -

October 9 & 10,1997 ] v»  Fard Moter Compsny
City Caurt Lzke Clawrles, Louisiana; Parish of Calcasiex
Casa Number; 95-739
MIST N, 1996-0851
- Elegtrical FireMAfre Hursess -

Septomber 17, 1997 -rﬂnl Elastyic-
Cireait Court Harnfitoa County, Temesgen: Division IT
Case Nurnber; 38-CV-924
NMiSINo, 19852351

- Conyperier -

Sune 4§, 1997 ] v.  Ford Motor Company
1.5, District Court Soathern Minxigsippi: Jackson Divislon,

Civil Action Number: 394 CV348-B-MN
NISI No. 1996065 [
- Pﬂ“ mmﬂﬂ ﬁ‘ -

May 5, 1997 v Ford Matar Company
vx ek, Jefferaon Parich, Lovisiana
Case Number; 487418
NISI No, 1996-042 1
- Exbmpst System Fire -

2. Nonb

N ¥.0. Bax SITO0SE « Galnewville, ik MESO1 + (770} 963-0800 v

ERD2-935 37400




March 13 & 14, 1997

FH:IEM]:?W JmiEIEEmFJ

Aguil 21-34, 1997 [ v.  Fyrd Mator Company
IS, District Court Souther Distriet of Obta; Eastemn Divisioy

Cata Nimber 02-95-307
NISE Mo, 1995-085 1
- Garzge Fire -

Miarch 31-Agrit 9, 1597 w v.  Ward Motor Company
0. 31 .

= (arage Fxe -

NISINo. 199¢-ITLE
- Hydraulic Fire -

Mangk 3, 1997 ] . Ford Motor Company
* Circuit Comrr 5" Judicial Cirouie Pinellas County, Flarida
Cats Nomber: 93-2200-C
NISI Mo, 1$94-026 F "
- Collixion Fire -

December 4, 199&. _ Y. Fard Mator Company -
Clreuit Court Conk County, Chicage: County Dent /Law Divizion I
Cato Nomber 9219345

NISI Mo, 1996-054 ¥
- Cellision Fire -

November 16, 1994 I v.  Ford Motor Compxoy _
: NISINg. 1994078 T ‘

Neorvemniber 15, 1996 _ V. Ford Motor Company
NISINo. 1596-0241
= Coalet Fire -

Navegrer 12, 1996 H v.  Ford Motor Company
_ No. 1565078 §

- (soioe Firn -

P.0. Box $0T904 + Galnesvila, GA 3061 « (770} 963-0000 vy

ERO2-22% 37481
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Nowemher 1, 1994 ] v.  Ford Motar Company
Clrasit Couct Baltimom City
Caye: Number; 95264025 CL 12171
NESI Na. 1995.105 1
- Collisog Fore -

Ocrober 21, 19956 M v Ford Maotor Company
1 Ml

“Scptember 25, 1996 _ v Alfa Insurance Compe my
SI N, 1994050 T
September 12, 1996 ' _ v. Georgiz Furm Boreau

May 29, 1098 B - oo ~
NISI Mo 1995-148 ] -
- Arzon Bouss Fire -

May &, 1996 _ v. Ford Mator Compasy
Cirast Court " Jadicial Dixtrict of Jasper County, Mistsippi
Casc Number: $4-0004 wod 54-0026
NISTNo. 1994-D951
- Paoxt Cailision Fire -

1995 - ", State of Geovgia
NISINo. 1994-123 1 - -
- ArsoMurder - :

vysies [ v Cooyis Farm Buroa

NISINo. %3291

-. Arspa Homsa Fire -
Ortaber 14, 1994 qu V. State of Georgin
] ITLYH
~ Arson Hoose Fire-
. P-0. Box #7068 = Galnesvila, GA 0501 » (7711) 963-0000 e
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Muy 5, 1994

May 4, 1594

April &, 1954
March 1, 1904
Febouary 17, 1994

Febrgary 4, 1994

Jumzary 21, 1994
Angust 20, 1993

August 17, 1993

May 16, 1993

1992

1994046 1

NISINo. 1990-1711
- Arson -

n—
No. 19%1

- Subrogation -

LS
NISI No. 1994-021
"« Poa Collision Firn -
.

NISI Me. §591-1791

LS
NISINa. 1904-0171
= Apphancs Fire -

B .

NISE o, lm-ﬂ?ﬁ
= Artonbucder -

v

MISI No. 1993-093 [

- Aflegad Wire Barvess Fira -

—
0. 1

MNISI No. 1986-0451
- Poat Coligon Fire -

Ford Mator Company

State of Geargin

State Capital Jasursuce
St=in
Ford Motor Company

Statr; Farm Inmnraace Compaay

Black: £ Declkar
Tiemothy Crumbley -
Fard Muator Company -

Alfa Insurance Compaay

v, Fard Mator Commpany

.00 Box $07088 « GalicevEie, QA I « (770} $53-0600 A

ERR2-07%5 17493
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Getober 1992 I . s (csorance Campany
NISI MNo. 19910501
- Arsom .«
October 12, 1902 R v.  Georgia Farm Bureau
NiISINo. 1992-1451
- Ansoe -
September 15, 1992 . Georgia Farm Bureau
NISI No, 1989-06451 '
- Arscs -
fune 5, 1592 v State Farm Inpnanes
NISI No. 1959-086 1
= Arzom -
Mey 11, 1992 v Georgis Farm Boreau
NISI No. 1980-214 1 ; T
+ Aroa - )
April 7, 1992 m ¥. Ford Myier Compamy
. 1950-012 1
Aot 1992 B v compen
NISI No. 1550-1
= Post Collision Hies -
Jarmuary 23, [992 v, Fedorated [nurance
e -
January & 1952 - )
Augner 20, 1991 _ ¥, Amans Refrigeration
. NISI Na. 1989-184 [
- Applisnca Fire -
P.0. Box WITOES » Ciakauilln, G 2T « (770 SO0 _/‘

ERG2-A25 37454




May 30, 1991

March 28, 1991

Ismoacy 14, 1591
. Noveraber 9, 1990

November 9, 1990

. August 6, 1990

Febnaary 15, 1990

September 1, 1989
1988

Nervamber 749, 1933

NISI No. 1991-089
- Light Frenzow Fira -

F v,
Mo, 1991062 T

¥

.

NIEL Mo, 1994-195 1

- Aron -
N -

NISI No. 1990149 T
- Alieged Flectrical Fire -

Miller OR

State Farm [msmrance

Siate Farm Inguraace

O Mark Induatries

Y. b qul Imsnraace
v Nationwide Insaranc:

NIST No. 1989-1831
v, Ford Motar Company

MISI Mo, 19451591 -

- Colhtinn Firs -

A RCRT—-
. 1983341
- Amore -
PO Box SO = Gainecyills, OA 30801 = epl iy -2 ] J‘

Emez2-g28 a7498



October 23, 1988
May 9, 1988
December 30, 1987
October 1, 1927
Altgust 25, 1987
I'Ang.lsr 11, 1987
Jaly 16, 1587
Apeil 24, 1987
Apri 13, 1087

March 10, 1987

W "

- Macor Homa -

NIST No. 1588-id¢ 1
- Alleged Electrical -

MISI No. 1987244 1
« Aryon -

NISINg, 19871611
- Liabikty Suit -

m 1987-1351

- Lightaing -

HIZ] No. I$87-1351

NISI Ne. 1987096 I

NIai NG, 1R/

PO By (70NN » Calnesvils, GA 3OS « (F70) M3-0008

Y.

L

fFMurk

Yedecsl Kemper

Prederced Rk Mniual

Staan Byleyn & Majestic

Black & Decker

Anieriynre Insorooss

State Farm Inyurance

Alabpma Farm Bumu_

ERG2-229 3748g




Jur. 19 1558 B9:18MM PS

- I-_;‘.';"-E';'-'-l' ...'_.. .

Decambar 8, 19896 — L A Travelers Innuvandn

NiSt No. (995-2351
- Caopypiter Failurz -

Oczober B, 1988 ] L Gu. Underwritees
NISI Mo, 1936-1851

- Arson -
March 20, 1986 I v.  Travelsrs fnsmrance

Juse 11, 1983

1983 "I - s fomnoe

Date Unknowa - m Y. Klmger Bectric Compagy -
' . 1587-129 1 |

Drata Unknawn W v.  Ford Momr Company
NS No, |

Date Unknown I v Aot Tuucoe
NIST Mo, 1966-19E T

Date Unkscowm M V. State Farm Ingnranca
Ma_ 1

Date Unkarovn . _ ¥. Hanove Toyurisce

NISI No. [988-143 1
- Arson -

. P.0. Box O8708E = Galnewils, GA 3U501 » (770) $£3-0800 A
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Date Unkogom

Dute Unkncwn

Pare Unkoeywn

_Dﬂ:llnkmwn

Date Unknown

Cars Unlnoom

Date Unkmaown

Dats Unknown

Dhate Unkpowm

Dratry Unknown

Daza Unlmoon

Y. 5¢t. Paul Lnsrznce
NISINa. 1985-078 1 .
V. Ga. Uadernritiog
NISI Mo, 1986-067 1
- Amson -
| [ ——
MISI Mo, 1986-060 1 )
_ Y. Ceoryiz Frrm Buress
NISINMa. 15d5-1741
- Arson -
B e
NIST Mo, 1985-1641
_ v Gaorgis Faym Boress -
NIST Ne. 19831571 _
- Arpa - -
I v.  Ford Motor Company [
MISI No. 19B5-144 [
- Alleged Poei Fire -
I v.  David Kazan
NISINeo. 1985-108 1 -
Federated Inyorance
NISI Me, 1985088 1
~ Arzon - : - -
B - s e
NISI No. 1983-009 :
F v State Farm lnsorance
. 1984-123 1
- Arson -
#.0, Ao MI0AE = Galoeaville, A 30501 « {F70) 253-0000 _.IJ

J'l..l"l.. 19 1398 IE-IJ.H"I F".I.B
PR e

ERE2-02% 27408




Dater Unkmowun

Date Usknown

. Date Unlnoons

Dare Unknown

Dt Uinkoown

Drate Unlognam

Date Unknewn

Dute Unkerierom

Date Unknoram

Data Uhtknosan

NISINp. [534-0851
= Arsom -

NISI Na. 1984073 1

NISI No. 1984-0581

NISINo. 1963-093 1

NIEI No. 1933-015 1

]

MISI No, 1983-011 T

NISENo. 1983-003 [
- Gas Explodion - -

HISI No. 1582-042

¥

¥

T

.

Seatry Indemuiry

Maryland Casnalty
New Hampshire

Continents] Inzorance

Stats Farm Tnyweance

Travelers Inyrrance

USF. &G Inpimncs

&t. Panl Inpuramm

- Arson - '
Y. Ga. Underwriting
NIST Mo, 1982036 T
~ Aoy -
¥, Bow SOTD0N « Gainagvile, GA 087 « (TT0) $43-0800 ] Wy




Dhrta Unkmown

Date Unkniows

Date Unknown

Dare Unlowran

T

Ve

¥.

I%

vl
NISI No. 1982-014 1
- Arson -

F.0. Box AorDin - Galnaevile, GA 20501 - (FT0] S3-0800

Firgnuads Fand

St. Paul Inamrance

New Hampshbre Im

New Hampebire Tns,
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-

-

"
May 14, 1998 ] v.  Ford Mator Company
Civil Action Number: 97-0653R
" Uited State Dixtrict Cowrt fir the Western District of Oklahoma
NISI No, 1997-072 1
- ADeged )gnition, Swirch -
Muy 4, 1998 I - Ford Mowr Company
Civil Astion Numbears: C794-590 and G405 557
 Umnited States District Court State of Minoesots, Cocnty of Brown
5* Yudbeiwl Disriet
NISI No. 1997083 1
- Alegad Ignition Switch -
Apc 14, 1998 B - oo Compan
' Az Law Number: 96-4045
Gireuit Court o the City of Narfolk, State of Virgitia
NISI Ne. 1997-069 I
-+ Alleged Gasobine Lk -
WMarch 20, 1958 - A v.  Licbberr-America, Inc.
Klp Huater Grading
il Action Nucber: 137-CV-006 -
United States District Court in the Morther District of Georgia
s Diois
NISI Ma. 1995036 J
- Bursted Howe - - - -
Maxch 12, 1098 M - ool Conpany
Civil Action Number: 97-5-2395-NE .
Thter! Sixtes Digyict Court for tee Northern Disrict of Alaharng,
NISI No. 1995-1i01
- Electrical Shorl -
P01 Bz SH70GK + GairmnriBe, (A 30501 = (770} S53-0000 )
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tias -

-

January 29, 1998 _ . Ford Motar Cosnpaoy
NSINo, 1967-0641
_ Allegad Ignitian Switch -

December 2, 1897 N v.  Subse
Covil Aciaa Number: 96-14529NPF

Cirenit Court tiw tha County af Grand Traverse, State of Michigan
NIST Mo, 19970251 |

_ Alleged Exkmst Syvtam Baiher: -
August 19, 1997 - " w.  Ford Mototr Coumpany

NISI Mg, 1997058 |

- Pt Collision -

Tty 30, [957 v Fard Mater Campany

NISINao. 1997-0561
- Post Colhpem -

Fuly 17, 18997 . - v, Pord Motor Company
NISI No. 15070011 _

May 27, 1997 - v.  Fard Motar Company

NISI Mo 19940711

Y. Statc Farw Jaruraocx

Febeyary 21, 1997
: NISI No. 19940271 -
- Lll.tlthGHn‘Glmh - -
Jarmary 21, 1957 _ . Ford Motor Campany
NISI Mo, 19940571 - -

Tarxeary 8, 1997 I v.  Rord Mater Company
NISINa. 19940261 .

- Collisios Fire -
Oetsher 4, 1996 M v.  Civitm Club
o, 1271
- Negligence -
.. P.0. B $0T0N = Galramriite, BA ML - (77) WE-2608 _/J

ER82-22% 3750




October 3, 1996

September 11, 199

September 18, 1996

Aasguer 20, 1994

fuly 23, 1996

July 18, 1995

April 17, 1996

Agril 9 & 75, 1996

Magch 28, 1956

March 25, 1996

February 15, 1995

N v.  Pownds
NISI No. 19930921
~ Ford Mator Compuny
NISI Mo, 1994011 1
~ Allemed Blectrical Fire -
-Puci v Somtherg States Supply
- NISINo. 19940711
- Propana Fire -
v, Ford Motor Comprany
NISI Mo. 12040054 1
-~ Pomt Collision -
- V. Ford Moter Cammpany
NISINo. 1995-1051
- - Pyst Calfisian -
v. Chrysier ) -
NISI Mo. 19841041 _
= Wl Hamess Fire - -
V. Ford Motar Company
NISI Na. 1998034 [
- Coolaot Fire -
- : v.  Ford Motor Compary -
NISINo. i955-084 1 .
- Mﬂgﬂm_ﬁ!‘ﬂ -
- . Y. Ford Moter Company
MISINo. 1994075 [
- Garagr: Flre -
v Genrgm Farm Boreay
NIST MNa. 1994044 [
] . Ga Pawer
NISI No. 1995-023 [
o) Eew ST + Galosaviily, GA 30301 = (T 253-080] /




Febnmry 13, 1996

MNISI No. 19950851

- Garage Fire -
Felmary, 1996

WISI Mg, 1995-104 [

- Alleged Electricsl Fox -
iy 31, 1995

NISL No, 1993-1211
- Amoa -

o. 1595-04% 1

Jarmary 25, 1995 ‘ -
= Allwged Fuet Fire -

NISI No. 1994-066 1
- Post Callidon -

Jammnry 12, [995

s I
Q. 1995-1071

Sepromber 18, 1994
_ NISINa. 19940321
- Pon Callision -
June 22, 1994 '
MNIEI MNa. 1993-093.1
- Allaged Flactrical Firs - -
June 15, 1954
NISI No, 19940171
- AppBanca Fire -
Juns 8, 1994

NISI No. 1993008

Ve

Va

P Box 307000 - Gairawsils, GA &N = (770) 939800

Ford Mator Comgany

Axrs Gy

Ford Mator Camnpany
General Motors

Ford Mater Camipewy

Biack & Decker

Fard Muator Company

Ford Motsr Company

HBark & Decher

ERd2-325 37804




Eehruacy 16, 1994

Tuly 1, 1993

March 23, 1993

December 3, 1992
Tuly 29, 1992
March 20, 1992

Agl, 1591

Agril 30, 1591

March 27, 1991

WISt Ne, 19910501

Y.

V.

7.0, Bax BAI0BN » Galnesvlla, (LA 20001 « (778) $53-0808

Alfs Taspreace

Al Invurancs

Fard Maotor Company

Aliz Inrursots




Thie is Malcolm Houstaon State Farm Inz

: e iy
Dagenbar 11, 1995. I‘m spazking with M

questIon : |GGG vc:12 you please state your name

for tha racard pl *
ANSWER: This ls Lawrencs _

g:
Al:

T

Al:
Al
Al:

Q:

F B
Al:

Al:

And
I a

C.K., ayae you both aware that it ia this statement is being
recordad?

YTad.

tas.

Tan.

Wa ars.

And i= it being recorded with youar full knowledge and
canssnt?

Yms, I can fSe& the recordar.

Yas. :

What I wanted ta do i= T wanted ta get your, uh a 1little
mora detziled statemsnt about whers the fire was actually
coning from whan you first came out and asaw it. 5o if you
would gtart from whara you haard the fire, but raally what
I‘m interested in new is what you did when you opaned the
doeer where you saw what did you ses whan you cpaned ths deor
¥Whan I opened tha deor flrst I gaw awoka and then I gaw firae
was coming from around the tire. I didn't lock real closs,
‘cavse when I gaw 1t T Jusat ran and told my husband that our
car was on fira.

G.K., were thera any lights on outside where ths.
Th uh.

Porch light on. All you could ses then when you cpenad tha _
door was. .
Well, I turnad tha porch tha carpert light aon.

QIKI

And I desn the smeka and, un and, uh wall, I turned tha
light 2n and tha first thing I sean was just noticed the car
and tha smoke. )

¥here did the fire appear ta ba soming frem  when you gaw
ie?

It was argund tha top part of tha tire that I saw that was,
uh a little hit of flame waa socma Flana up thars and than
whan I gok wy husband he lookad under it wax coming from
under the hocd and wa could sae [lapas under the hood from
the crack under the hoad.

EXHIBIT

2 /‘Mﬂ'

ERE2-22% a7eps




— 24-FQ22-4045

Page 2
Cacember 16, 1395

Q: D.X., tha fira that yvon saw wag contained €5 the car had not
dpread yat.

Al: TUh uh, [t was just on the the it waa on the car and the top
it was on dripping on the tirsa.

Q: 0.X.

Al: It was smekes coming from the tire.

L 0.K.
Al: So {t wes Purning scma it wasn't burning real bad whan we
Firet saw 1t, bur it wag hurning.

Q: When I, when I go out and tosk a lock at tha sdens tha
aacond tipe the €irst time I want [ really couldn't take a
clozge loock, bacanse it was 2till burning, but the macond
time I noticed that thera was a lawn mower.

Al: ©Uh huh.
Qs Parked beside tha car.
AL: Ubh huh.

Q: And thers was also,
Al: Uh huh.

ar A gas can on the other sidam.
Al: OB the othar =sida.

: Could you tell from what you aaw whera the Ffire yas ceming
: from?
Al: It was coming dirxectly from the car. There was hothing not
coning anywhere sl=za. It was on the laft-hand sige op the
front laft tire. -

Q= All right.
Al: Thas lawn nowWwar wa walked riqht by it gsaveral timesx. There
was nothing on the lawn mowar.

H G.H., you walked,
1: It didn’t avan skart it wasd not runninq ar all.

: You walked by the lawn mower whils you wnru erying.
1: TUh huhr, whila I wvea teying ta put out the, uh tha fira.

: So the minute that youw saw lt you turned the light on the
porsh and you aaw it then.
Al: Wall, I turned the light on first bafore I apenad the door.

Q: O.X.



I - :«-roz2-406

Paga 3
Dacexhar 13, 1999

Al:

A

-
[ L]

*0 O ﬁﬂaﬂﬂn 0D

Atd than I saw¥ sacka just the instance I cpensd tha door saw
sacke and than I saw on tha tira that it was burning around

the tire, but I didn’t look that closa I just saw smokms and

I ran and told him the car was on fire.

o.X.
It was daefinltely from tha car.

_ vhat did you mea whan you first stappad cut
[ o -

¥Wall, I repamber a little bit mora than I did £he last time
Ehat wa had this recovding akeut thie (inaudibla), ukh I woka
up instantly whan she told me the car waz an Firs and I
jumped up out of bed. I did not nave any clothesg an at all
apd I weant out the den deogr, which is on the aame aidme as
the laft frent tira of the car and tha vary firgt thing I
saw was mometiing dripplng down and on fire and thare was a
puddla af paterial that waa on fire heside the left front
tira. That's tha first thing T saw. Than T saw a glow
coming out from ondarneath the fender wheel and that‘a whan
I realizad there was fira up undernmath it., Then [ went out
te the fqandar whesl and I muat have placed my laft-hand an
top of the hood aa I bent down and looked up undern=ath the
tire I got right up to it and logked up undsrpeath the lart
Zront fendar well and I could see up undar thae hood in that
back arsa back thars was all ablazs and that thsra was
Plastic materizl I aasums it wasa plastic material dripping
moulton and on fire down thera on the tire and theare was
about an 3% x 4" panch on the tire that vasz on fire and what
moulton rubbar was runnlng down on the pavament.

0.X., 30 you saw scmathing dripping from the tire wheml onto
tha tira?
Onto the tire and alsc saw,; uh mnultun ruhbar running down

the tire that was ocn flire.

O.FK., dl2 you sea anything on the cuncreta itsa]
Ies.

0.E., what did vou ama?

S5op= kind of material burning it was muultﬂn and burning.
pripping down ln tha car.

I don't kaaw 1f it wan.

pld it z2ppezr to ba.
Whather plastic ot rubber or both,

Appaear to ba the zane ching that was on the tira?
It had the same color of tha fire crangeizh yellow.

EAl2-323 37508
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G But you noticed a asparation that the firve which you saw was
definitaly coming from the car?
I saw £fire lh three places from the puddle of matmrial op
the concrata, tim tlra itsalf, and up undarneath tha angine
+  compartment back through the fender wheel. Also, than I zan
into tha housa and got a swall pitcher of water and camas quk
through the, uh, ubh utllity room door, which 18 sguaraly in
Front of the car and there was no fire anywhara alss, the
gas <an wad to the left, nething was on fire to the laft,
nothing wam on firs to tha right of the car just the car
itemlf. Thera was no fira aroand it anywhers, but in that
area of thna left front fender of the car and I attemptad to
put out the f£flames with watar and it did no good.
Al: Sasmad lika I did too wa koth waa putting watar on i=.
. Sgemed likea the Rare you poured it it just.
A ¥Whenh wa wire ln the fraont of the car we could tell gn beoth
aides of tha car that it was enly cunfln-d to onm corner at
that tims,

g: O.H.
Az At that cine.
Al: ©@n tha left hand sida.

Q1 Whan you paured the watar on it.

Al: It seemsd like it was just maklng it nare.
Az Spraading.

Al: More.

Az Yoah.

Qs But it was definitaly under tha hoed?
Al Under thae haod.

g:. There waa nothing on top nf the heed?

A:  Nothing on tap.

Al: Th uh, ne it wain't hurninq ‘sn top tha top was fine.
FH Wa caught this fire at its wveary very early stages,

Al: TUnderneath I don’t knew akout undarnedth.

A: Well, it hadn't basn thara long it couldn’t have bDean.
Al: 0Oh, I ju=t heard tha frying sound and thac’s what.

Q: Ia thersa a lot of amoka whan you cpesnad tha door?
Al: Quita a bilk.
A: Ird4 zay there was didn‘t saan like thers was to ma,

Al: Wall, it did to oa.

Ar It 2idn‘t it just aeanmed like,

At: {lnaudible] I mean I was.

HH {inaudihle}.

Al: I was =o maxcitad when I fire saw it [ justc saw the spoka.
A: Hut then again I nevér looked at the smoka.
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And then.

I was looking at the fire, but it didn’t deam like a lot to
& . .

T turned the the carport light was on, but when wa case Lack

" it was out xo tha heat had done got the bulb and T lit the

switch again and it wouldn‘t coma on and I saw well its cut.
So it didn‘t take long for the aftar I turned the light on
that the light bulbh weant out.

I saw that.

I mean when you're sxcited likse that you }just notice smcke
you net really notlcing hew much it was.

(lnaudible] .

To me thare was a good bit of amoka.

I think any anount of amoke would sesm Like a4 lot to her?
Yazh, 1t was a gocd bit of smcks.

But to me for the kind of Fira it was in the beginning I
think there wag 'very- -littla amount of smnoke.

d.E., that’s all that I have, uh I wanted to ask ons mors
thing youfra car iz normally sarvicsd by yourself or by
somnaone alsaT

{inaudible) Bruthars (lnaudible) my car.

0.K., thay Esrvica your car do they would have records of
any everything that has bean done Lo it alncs you’va had It.
Right.

m Houstan with State Farm INsSurancsa.
uld vou pleass state your name ona

Ars you both aware that this was recorded and was it
racorded with your full knowledge and cansant?

Az Complataly.
Al Yasz, 1t was.
Qs Thark you.
2271218004
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State Farm Insurance Companies

Nocvembar 22, 15998 State Fara ¥ire Claim
4910 25th Ave.
P.0. Box 3810
Maridian, ¥s5 393103

Ford Motor Company
Parklana Towar West
Suite 300 ;

4 Parklans Blvd.
Daarbarn, MT 48128

ATTN1 Mr. Den Uyhnalek
Mgr = Froduct Claims Dept.

Ra: ‘Ciaim Niombear:
Cate of Loss; Dacember &, 1395
gy Insured @

Vahicle Data: 1952 Mercury iz
VIN: IMETIEN

I am writimi to you concerning damagus sustajined by the above
referenced insured. The zuto vas invalved in a nan collision sigine
- ent firs whils parked at the insuzed’s hona. The auks firwe
rusulted in a total loss to the vehicla, homa, snd persanal prggnrty
insured by $tate Parm. Thea loss to tha fiome and propecty total
m&,su:.na incl sur insured’s deductibla. This apcunt doas not

jude the automobile which waas insured by Stata Farm Mutual
ntcuobile Company. .

o investigation reveals the cpuse of the firs to be ralated to
Fallurse of the altanator, or piug, Or harness. Please contact ne S0
that arrangamenta can be pada to sattle your obligatlisn.

Plaisq conalder this latter as our claln to Ford Motor Company to
seigburse State Farm Fire and Casualty Compant far 1ts intexrsaz
af $1490,803.00. If hava any quastiond or fapal that we way
provide additional formation, pleass contact us.

7

- Jehn R. Ivarson

§01=-89131-2744

/  sClaim Speciallst
M State Farm Firs & CasualYy

. HouE GFFICES: BELOOMINGTON. iLiin0# 31719-p00"

ER0d~-22% 37118



State Farm lnsurance Companies

- Htmby Ferm lampopncs Clalen OeDos
4314 19th Avernm

Novembar 11, 1998 : P, 8. Bwi 3810
aridan, M 39300-3050

Ford Motor Company
P.0. Box BE1Q
Matalrie, LA 70011

wO——,

Data of Loga: B, 1995
Gur Ingured:

Dear Gantlemen:

I am writing to you concerning damages sustained by the above
rafaranced insured. This proparty iz ilnsured hy our Company.
The damages amounted to $140,803.00 including our insured’s
deductibla.

our investigation indicates that you are raspconsibla for thess
damages and we are laoking to you for raimbursemsnt.

If you are insured, pleassa rafer this letter Lo your inaurance
carrier for diacharge of your llakility and inform uma 4@ ta your
coppany’s name and your polisy numbar. ILf you do pot hava
insurance, pleage contact me lxmediatley so that we can mak
arrangamants to settls your abligation. :

If you have any questions, plamse call ma at the nunbar balow.

Sinceraly,

John Iveraon

Clajim Specialist
State Farm Fire and Casaalty Conpanhy-
(601} 6931-278R, -
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. State Farm lasurance Companies

et adamdd

August 13, 199§ State Farm PFire Claim
4910 29th Avae.
P.0O. Box 3810
Maxidian, Ms 3913031

Ford Motor Company
F.O0. Box 8630
Matarie, LA 70911

Ea: Claim Numbar: 24-FO22-406
Date of Losa: Decamber 5, 1995
our Ingursd : Lawranca R. Blllew
Margle K. Billow

Dear GAntlamen:

I am writing to you concerning cavages sustained by the akbove
refaranced ured. Thiz prope is insurad our Company. The -
daxzages amounted to $144,803.00 luding our lnsured’s deductible.

cur inveatigation indicataz that you ars responaibla for these
damagas and wa ara locking to you for relmbursemant.

. If you are insured, please refer this letter to your ineuranca
carriar for digcharge of your liability and infarm pe= as ts your
any‘s nama and your policy number, If you are self inaurad,
please centact me lmmadiataly so that we cin make arrangemente to
satktle your ebligation.

If you any quastiona or fael that we may provida additional
informaticn, pleasa call me at the numbar below.

gincarely,

-~

n R. Ivarsah -
laim Specialist
State Farm Pira & Casualty
501-593=-27448

HOME QFFICES; BLOOMINGTON, NLINDYE B1710-0D0



. - State Farm Insurance Companies

Juckson Nawth Sarvies Cantar
A0 W, Portir Sthasl
Midmeinnd, E 39157
Telephora: (537} BT8-1200

MEMO TO: Malcolm Houston, Claim Rapreasentativa

FROM: Pat Dunne, Clalm Superinte=ndent

RE:
ilalm Numper

DATE: July 11, 1995

Malcolm, this ls the antire clalam ¢lle invalving the automoilia
fira. We wers pursuing a possible subrogacion claim against Ford
Matoer Company.

¥Yau hava pravioualy spoken with Andy Dyess in regards ta this

M}r are pursulng the subregation clain on kehalf of

o As you ara award, you and I will be transferring to Birminghan,
' Alabama, in Auquet. Plasss raviaw this rile with Claim
. Suparintandent Dannye Saith and bring him up-to—date. Thay will
make the declslon as to how they wish to procesd with the
gubrogation <lain. -

Should yoeun nave any quastion=z, plaase give ne a call.

nks,

2E6f0711024

- ERi2~02%
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